TOTAL HEATED 2204 SQ. FT.

14.7  SQUARE FEET NET FREE AREA OF
ATTIC VENTILATION TO BE PROVIDED
BY SOFFIT AND RIDGE VENTS/ROOF VENTS.

_14.7 SQUARE FEET NET FREE AREA OF
CRAWL SPACE VENTILATION TO BE
PROVIDED BY FOUNDATION CONTRACTOR.

TRUSS PACKAGE

UNIVERSAL FOREST PRODUCTS

14'—6" WIDE MODULES

TRUSS # / PITCHES ATTIC ACCESS REQUIRED
C367802 (3/12 VAULT) NO
HC190803 (6/12 VAULT) YES
HM584501 (6/12 FLAT) YES
NOTES:
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PAGE
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PAGE
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SEE THE STATE APPROVED CONSTRUCTION PACKAGE FOR
ROOF CONSTRUCTION DETAILS AND TYPICAL CONSTRUCTION

DETAILS.

FLORIDA TYPICALS MUST ACCOMPANY THESE

PLANS UPON SUBMITTAL. ADDITIONAL HINGED ROOF
DETAILS MUST BE INCLUDED WHEN HOME IS BUILT

WITH HINGED ROOF.

ACTUAL CONSTRUCTION METHOD AND PRODUCTS MAY VARY FROM
DETAILS CONTAINED IN THIS DOCUMENT PROVIDED THE METHOD OF

HOMES OF MERIT, INC.

P.0. BOX 2097
HWY 100 EAST
LAKE CITY, FLORIDA 32056

1
2.

2A.

3A.
3B.

4A.
4B.

SA.

6A.
6B.

7A.

8A.

9A.

CONSTRUCTION AND PRODUCTS ARE ADDRESSED IN THE MASTER

CONSTRUCTION MANUAL LOCATED AT THE MANUFACTURING FACILITY.

NOTE:

A LOCAL BUILDING OFFICIAL.

COMPLETION OF THIS BUILDING TO BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH
ALL STATE AND LOCAL DESIGN CODES. ALL WORK TO BE
COMPLETED BY A LICENSED CONTRACTOR AND INSPECTED BY

DCA (€325

FLORIDA
INDEX PAGE

COVER PAGE

ELECT. PANEL SPEC.
ALT#1 ELECT. PANEL SPEC.
ELEVATIONS

ALT#2 ELEVATIONS
ALT#3 ELEVATIONS
FLOOR PLAN

ALT#1 & 2 FLOOR PLAN
ALT#3 FLOOR PLAN
COLUMNS

ALT#2 COLUMNS

HVAC DUCTS

ALT#2 HVAC DUCTS
ALT#3 HVAC DUCTS
DRAIN LINES

ALT#2 DRAIN LINES

ON FRAME FOUNDATION LAYOUT

ALT#2 ON FRAME FOUNDATION LAYOUT

OFF FRAME FOUNDATION LAYOUT

ALT#2 OFF FRAME FOUNDATION LAYOUT

CHAPTER 633 F.S., TO BE HANDLED BY

LOCAL FIRE SAFETY INSPECTOR.
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STRUCTURAL LOAD LIMITATIONS:
FLOOR LIVE LOAD: O w
1. 40 PSF. = -
|
ROOF LIVE LOAD: ZaLpae ﬂ
2. 20 PSF. LISTING -
AGENCY APPROVAL H ~ -
WIND LOAD: THESE PRINTS COMPLY WITH THE oy
1. 130 MPH  WIND SPEED. Bo ACT OF 1070 CONSTRUGTION Ko< M
2. Iw = 1.0 WIND IMPORTANCE FACTOR. COE AND ADHERE TO THE FOL~ FEo 2
BLDG. CAT. Il ENCLOSED. = o
3.6 WIND EXPOSURE CATEGORY. DUNSE T e X OO0
4, GCpi=0.18  INTERNAL PRESSURE COEFFICIENT. c R=3 O O H
5. D.WP. FOR C/C  PSF ALOWABLE K. . M m ~—
Pr = ROOF COMPONENT & CLADDING LOAD. wnp veoary  130(3 SEC.) o vwl _vln..
ZONE 1 = =31.5 PSF WY _o NoTs5
PLAN REVIEW AND INSPECTION REQUIRED BY ey wum - P 2201-0276F m )
O ey T ALLOW. FLOOR
ROOF OVERHANG LoAD Lﬂmrbqﬂ @) wm
ZONE 2 = —68.6PSF APPROVAL DATE T B
ZONE 3 = -115.3 PSF MANUFACTURER HOMESOEMERIT
Pw = WALL COMPONENT & CLADDING LOAD. - LU T

WALLS
FLOOR

NOTE:

INTENDED TO BE MOVED, ONCE SO INSTALLED.”

"STRUCTURE HAS BEEN DESIGNED FOR INSTALLATION ON
SITE — BUILT PERMANENT FOUNDATION AND IS NOT

CEILING
WINDOWS:

BUILDING INSULATION VALUES:

R—-19
R—11
R—=22
U= 0.35

WALL : ( WINDOWS, DOORS )
Z0NE 4 = —40.0 PSF
ZONE 5 = -49.0 PSF
6. THIS BUILDING IS NOT DESIGNED FOR PLACEMENT ON

THE UPPER HALF OF A HILL OR ESCARPMENT
EXCEEDING 15 FEET IN HEIGHT.

7. THE MODULAR STRUCTURE MAY BE LOCATED IN AN
(AE) FLOOD ZONE PROVIDED THAT THE STRUCTURE IS
LOCATED ABOVE THE BASE FLOOD ELEVATION.

nue

COA § 1025

THIRD PARTY

HILBORN, WERNER, CARTER
& ASSOCIATES
1627 SOUTH MYRTLE AVE.
CLEARWATER, FL 33756
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ROBERT E. GREGG
REGISTERED ARCHITECT
B30 CHESTNUT ST,
CLEARWATER, FL 33756
PHONE: (727)~786~B774
FAX :(727)-791-6042

rl

EIRE RATNG OF 0
PLAN NO. 2201-0276F
ALLOW. FLOOR

LOAD e

APPROVAL DATE 3297

PAGE 2

£

ELECTRIC PANEL

APPROVED VAR 2

Print:

Revisions
STD or SUITE RETREAT

DCA C325

DCA:

3-16-07

STAFF
D (07)

N.T.S.
FLORIDA

Date
Dr'n
Scale:
Code

ELECTRICAL SCHEDULE PANEL SIZING

BRKR. | NO.| NOMENCLATURE VOLTS | WIRE CU. NM DESCRIPTION KVA

20 1 | PORTABLE APPLIANCE 120 12/2 GFCl FLOOR AREA 2204 SF X 3 VA = 1000 = 6.61

20 2 | PORTABLE APPLIANCE 120 12/2 GFCI 2 SMALL APPLIANCES AT 1500 VA. + 1000 = 3.0

20 3 | GFCI RECEPTACLES 120 12/2 GFC BUILT—IN OVEN AT 3.6 KW. SINGLE =

15 4 | GENERAL LIGHTING 120 14/2 BUILT—IN OVEN AT 8.8 KW. DOUBLE =

15 5 | GENERAL LIGHTING 120 14/2 AFC COUNTER MOUNTED COOK TOP AT 7.4 KW =

15 6 | GENERAL LIGHTING 120 14/2 AFC RANGE AT 8.0 KW. = 8.0

15 7 | GENERAL LIGHTING 120 14/2 AFCI WATER HEATER AT 5.5 KW = 5.5

15 8 | GENERAL LIGHTING 120 14/2 OPT. DISHWASHER AT 1.4 KW. = 1.4

15 9 | GENERAL LIGHTING 120 14/2 AFCI WASHER AT 1500 VA./1000 = 1.5

20 10 | EXT. GFI RECEPT 120 12/2 GFCl DRYER AT 5.0 KW. = 5.0

30 (2P)| 11 | WATER HEATER 240 10/2

20 12 | WASHER 120 12/2 OPT. FREEZER AT 1.9 KW. = 1.9

30 (2P)| 13 |DRYER 240 10/3 OPT. GARBAGE DISPOSAL AT 1.9 KW. = 1.9

20 14 | DISHWASHER 120 12/2 OPT. WHIRLPOOL TUB AT 1.2 KW. = 1.2

40 (2P)| 15 |RANGE 240 8/3 OPT. MICROWAVE AT 1.5 KW. = 1.5

40 (2P)| 16 | COOK TOP 240 8/3

20 (2P)| 17 |BUILT—IN OVEN (SINGLE) | 240 12/3

40 (2P)| 17 |BUILT-IN OVEN (DOUBLEY 240 8/3 TOTAL LOAD 37.51

20 18 | GARBAGE DISPOSAL 120 12/2 FIRST 10 KVA AT 100% 10.0
19 | HVAC COMPRESSOR SIZED PER MFR. SPECS. REMAINDER AT 40% 11.00
20 | HVAC BLOWER SIZED PER MFR. SPECS. HVAC AT 100% 15.8

15 21 | SMOKE DETECTOR 120 14/3 AFCI

20 22 | WHIRLPOOL TUB 120 12/2 GFl TOTAL 36.80

20 23 | FREEZER 120 12/2 qo;rmwoéooo 153.3

20 24 | MICROWAVE 120 12/2 INSTALL 200 AMP PANEL

20 25 | GFCI RECEPTACLES 120 12/2 GFCl

15 26 | GENERAL LIGHTING 120 14/2

THIRD PARTY

HILBORN, WERNER, CARTER
& ASSOCIATES

1627 SOUTH MYRTLE AVE.
CLEARWATER, FL 33756

HOMES OF MERIT, INC.
P.O. BOX 2097
HWY 100 EAST

LAKE CITY, FLORIDA 32056
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20'-0"

12

3 MIN _\
6 MAX

14'-8"

108" WALL HEIGHT MAX.

FINISH FLOOR

FRONT ELEVATION

96" WALL HEIGHT MIN.

| |
||
*

108" WALL HEIGHT MAX.

REAR ELFVATION

ELEVATION NOTES:

SEE CROSS—SECTION FOR METHOD OF ROOF VENTILATION.

NOTE: UNDERPINNING AND STOOPS ON SITE
BY OTHERS TYPICAL ONLY.

FOUNDATION ENCLOSURE (WHEN PROVIDED) MUST HAVE 1—SQUARE
FOOT NET VENT AREA 1/150th OF THE FLOOR AREA, AND A
18"x24" MINIMUM CRAWL SPACE ACCESS, SITE INSTALLED BY
OTHERS AND SUBJECT TO LOCAL JURISDICTION.

STAIR(S) AND HANDRAILS ARE SITE INSTALLED, DESIGNED
BY OTHERS AND SUBJECT TO LOCAL JURISDICTION.

* OPTIONAL WINDOWS

96" WALL HEIGHT MIN. \\\\\\

PHONE: (727)-796—-8774
_ FAX :(727)-7a1-8942

RIGHT ELEVATION

LEFT ELEVATION

APPRUVED MAR

|
L

THIRD PARTY

HILBORN, WERNER, CARTER
& ASSOCIATES

1627 SOUTH MYRTLE AVE.
CLEARWATER, FL 33756

HOMES OF MERIT, INC.

WS ACT o 1579 CoNSTRUCTION P.O0. BOX 20897

B e HWY 100 EAST

e W LAKE CITY, FLORIDA 32056

- NO. 1

g e | | Date:  3-16-07 Revisions Cadf: C325-03

T o 2201-0276F Dr'n: STAFF

LOAD EII!

weoone 2:23-©7| | Scale: 1/8"=1"

ManUFACTURER HOMESOFMERIT

i oom Code: D (07) 2201-0276F
DCA: Print:
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ROBERT E. GREGG
REGISTERED ARCHITECT
630 CHESTNUT ST.
CLEARWATER, FL 33756
PHONE: (727)-796~B774

FAX :(727)-791-6842
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ELECTRICAL SCHEDULE PANEL SIZING

BRKR. NO. | NOMENCLATURE VOLTS WIRE CU. NM DESCRIPTION KVA

20 1 PORTABLE APPLIANCE 120 12/2 GFCI FLOOR AREA 2204 SF X 3 VA = 1000 = 6.61

20 2 PORTABLE APPLIANCE 120 12/2 GFCI 2 SMALL APPLIANCES AT 1500 VA. + 1000 = 3.0

20 3 GFClI RECEPTACLES 120 12/2 GFCI BUILT—IN OVEN AT 3.6 KW. SINGLE = 3.6

15 4 GENERAL LIGHTING 120 14/2 BUILT—IN OVEN AT 8.8 KW. DOUBLE =

15 ) GENERAL LIGHTING 120 14/2 AFCI COUNTER MOUNTED COOK TOP AT 7.4 KW = 7.4

15 6 GENERAL LIGHTING 120 14/2 AFC RANGE AT 8.0 KW. =

15 7 GENERAL LIGHTING 120 14/2 AFCI WATER HEATER AT 5.5 KW = 5.5

15 8 GENERAL LIGHTING 120 14/2 OPT. DISHWASHER AT 1.4 KW. = 1.4

15 9 GENERAL LIGHTING 120 14/2 AFCI WASHER AT 1500 VA./1000 = 1.5

20 10 | EXT. GFI RECEPT 120 12/2 GFCI DRYER AT 5.0 KW. = 5.0

30 (2P)| 11 | WATER HEATER 240 10/2 ,

20 12 | WASHER 120 12/2 OPT. FREEZER AT 1.9 KW. = 1.9

30 (2P)| 13 |DRYER 240 10/3 OPT. GARBAGE DISPOSAL AT 1.9 KW. = 1.9

20 14 | DISHWASHER 120 12/2 OPT. WHIRLPOOL TUB AT 1.2 KW. = Y2

40 (2P)| 15 | RANGE 240 8/3 OPT. MICROWAVE AT 1.5 KW. = 1.5

40 (2P)| 16 | COOK TOP 240 8/3

20 (2P)| 17 |BUILT—IN OVEN (SINGLE) 240 12/3

40 (2P)| 17 |BUILT—IN OVEN (DOUBLE) | 240 8/3 TOTAL LOAD 40.51

20 18 | GARBAGE DISPOSAL 120 12/2 FIRST 10 KVA AT 100% 10.0
19 | HVAC COMPRESSOR SIZED PER MFR. SPECS. REMAINDER AT 40% 12.20
20 | HVAC BLOWER SIZED PER MFR. SPECS. HVAC AT 100% 15.8

15 21 | SMOKE DETECTOR 120 14/3 AFCI

20 22 | WHIRLPOOL TuB 120 12/2 GFl TOTAL 38.00

20 23 | FREEZER 120 12/2 TOTAL 21000 158.4

20 24 | MICROWAVE 120 12/2 INSTALL 200 AMP PANEL

20 25 | GFCI RECEPTACLES 120 12/2 GFCI

15 26 | GENERAL LIGHTING 120 14/2

THIRD PARTY

HILBORN, WERNER, CARTER
& ASSOCIATES

1627 SOUTH MYRTLE AVE.
CLEARWATER, FL 33756

P.0. BOX 2097
HWY 100 EAST
LAKE CITY, FLORIDA 32056

HOMES OF MERIT, INC.
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20'-0"

3 MIN

6 MAX

14'-8"

FRONT ELEVATION

i [T ]
[ [ | |
*

REAR ELEVATION

ELEVATION NOTES:

SEE CROSS—SECTION FOR METHOD OF ROOF VENTILATION.

NOTE: UNDERPINNING AND STOOPS ON SITE
BY OTHERS TYPICAL ONLY.

FOUNDATION ENCLOSURE (WHEN PROVIDED) MUST HAVE 1-SQUARE
FOOT NET VENT AREA 1/150th OF THE FLOOR AREA, AND A
18"x24" MINIMUM CRAWL SPACE ACCESS, SITE INSTALLED BY
OTHERS AND SUBJECT TO LOCAL JURISDICTION.

STAIR(S) AND HANDRAILS ARE SITE INSTALLED, DESIGNED
BY OTHERS AND SUBJECT TO LOCAL JURISDICTION.

* OPTIONAL WINDOWS

THIRD PARTY

HILBORN, WERNER, CARTER
& ASSOCIATES

1627 SOUTH MYRTLE AVE.
CLEARWATER, FL 33756

96" WALL HEIGHT MIN.

108" WALL HEIGHT MAX.

96" WALL HEIGHT MIN.

108" WALL HEIGHT MAX.

12

———

FINISH FLOOR

RIGHT ELEVATION

LEFT ELEVATION

HOMES OF MERIT, INC.

P.0. BOX 2097

HWY 100 EAST

LAKE CITY, FLORIDA 32056

Date: 3-16-07
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3 MIN _\
6 MAX

20'-0"

14'-8"

; _\\\\\\\/ ! _ 96" WALL HEIGHT MIN.

108" WALL HEIGHT MAX.

FINISH FLOOR

RONT VATION RIGHT ION

96" WALL HEIGHT MIN. /

- 108" WALL HEIGHT MAX.
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*
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FINSHFLOOR ~ " —[—— e T T T T
REAR ELEVATION LEFT ELEVATION
ELEVATION NOTES:
LUISTING
SEE CROSS—SECTION FOR METHOD OF ROOF VENTILATION. %ﬁ? HOMES OF MERIT, INC.
WG ACT OF 1870 CONSTRUCTION P.0. BOX 2097
NOTE: UNDERPINNING AND STOOPS ON SITE * e % HWT 100 ERET
o OPTIONAL WINDOWS e = LAKE CITY, FLORIDA 32056
FUEEM 1
FOUNDATION ENCLOSURE (WHEN PROVIDED) MUST HAVE 1—SQUARE ey i ’| | bate: 3-16-07 Revisions Cadg: C325—-03A
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OTHERS AND SUBJECT TO LOCAL JURISDICTION. s oaw: 2:29:07| | Scale:  1/8"=1"
STAIR(S) AND HANDRAILS ARE SITE INSTALLED, DESIGNED LELHRD PARTY e —Ho | | Sose:_ D (07) ol
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HITCH '

16"MIN. |
32"MAX.

VERTICAL TIE DOWN
ANCHOR. (TYPICAL)

e 3'—3}4' t—

LONGITUDINAL
ANCHOR

7-11)%"

T

14'—6"

LONGITUDINAL
ANCHOR

— 3,""3y4"

29'_0”
— 3'—3}&' ft—

LONGITUDINAL
ANCHOR

14!_6"

-~ 711} ———

— 3'-—3‘y4' ——

ANCHOR

ANCHOR. (TYPICAL)

DETAILS 'A’, 'B' & 'C’
ARE LOCATED ON THE
FLORIDA TYPICALS
PAGE 5.

Sy B B —

. e Sl

COLUMN GROUND ANCHORS

e — - -

B I

e B

_|Yw

76'-0"

COLUMN GROUND ANCHORS

mell

N _59'-11 1/2" TO CENTER OF

N COLUMN FOOTING

A 62'-11" TO CENTER OF

. COLUMN FOOTING

67 —4" TO CENTER OF

A COLUMN FOOTING
ONGITUDINA

IR B

rZMﬁ.:O}r TIE DOWN

I s0'—0" [ 54'—g"

:l‘ COLUMN
COLUMN JOIST |\

e
COLUMN PIER MUST BE I.I.-!lh.r
LOCATED ON COLUMN JOIST L 4
OR DOUBLE PERIMETER JOIST |:-3]

ADJACENT TO THE COLUMN. Y
. o7

Log

. e L et ol T

Ayl

-

\J_41'-0" TO CENTER OF

\. COLUMN FOOTING

/ 43'-11 1/2" TO CENTER OF

N COLUMN FOOTING

SEE BLOCK AND ANCHOR DETAILS

NOTE:

TYP. BX16 CONCRETE BLOCK UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

2. FOUNDATION SHOWN IS FOR MIN. SOIL BEARING CAPACITY 2000 PSF.

3. CONCRETE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH 2500 PS| IN 28 DAYS.

4. SOIL BEARING CAPACITY SHOWN ON THIS PLAN IS 2,000 PSF. IF THE ACTUAL

|@|I||@|I

_ 25'-4"

Fo— A — W — A — - B —

_l|

VERTICAL TIE DOWN

ANCHOR. Ajﬂaz.lv/ 32MAX]

|||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||| B A |

LONGITUDINAL
ANCHOR

16"MIN.

LON

APPRQ)

[

MAX. SPACING OF |-BEAM BLOCKING

- — -B—-— B - — B—-

COLUMN GROUND ANCHOR

:@ll|l@|l|-

N

27'—8" TO CENTER OF

. COLUMN FOOTING

LONGITUDINAL

ANCHOR

COLUMN GROUND ANCHOR COLUMN_GROUND

I”@.. l.a_l

I-BEAM
LOCATION

ANCHOR

—— g e
@’ T MARRIAGE LINE

LONGITUDINAL _ W
ANCHOR =
B — - — B E -
18'-0" TO CENTER OF | Lia
H_ COLUMN FOOTING _
_
_
4'-Q" |
ONGITUDINA M W
o & »zoxox _ ZE
i e T r—— =i
o8
_ I

VERTICAL TE aoszl\-._

ANCHOR. (TYPICAL)

PHONE: (727)~796-B8774
FAX :(727)—781-6942

HOMES OF MERIT, INC.
P.0. BOX 2097
HWY 100 EAST

LAKE CITY, FLORIDA 32056

SOIL BEARING CAPACITY IS LESS THAN 2,000 PSF. AN ARCHITECT/ENGINEER Code: D (07)

MUST BE CONSULTED FOR REQUIRED ALTERNATE FOUNDATION DESIGN.
FOOTINGS SHALL BE PLACED ON NON—EXPANSIVE SOILS ONLY.

Date: 3-16-07 Revisions Cod#: C325-08
Dr'n:  STAFF
Scale: 3/16"=1"
2201—0276F
Model: Print:
PAGE 08
FLORIDA exoe 4nh o5 Fr |FOUNDATION LAYOUT




HITCH

76'-0"

16"MIN. |

VERTICAL TIE DOWN
ANCHOR. (TYPICAL)

_ 25'—-4

VERTICAL TIE DOWN

ANCHOR. ﬁﬂ%_?_.lu/

16" E_z

_ 3 i}
_ LONGITUDINAL d 2 _38
ANCHOR IE
gy — B — B — B — B — B — B — B — B — o 3
5'—4" 7 ol
[ 4 C _
=« | | . _
©o H 0 V.n/é _
I E _ = B
¢ o i | MAX. SPACING OF |I-BEAM BLOCKING _
L ™~
I _
O e | o2
. i ! =
et — B B-— B — B — B — B — B — B — B — B — B — B —— 3
. _
N _ W_,, COLUMN GROUND ANCHORS B COLUMN GROUND ANCHORS COLUMN GROUND ANCHOR \ng.c:z GROUND ANCHOR ~ COLUMN GROUND ANCHOR |  ~
= <
° ,3 fe | vy |
i A B I A 4 - i s WA NO——— - TR -1 S .
o A .| ! il i _ & 7B T MARRIAGE LINE _
o > | B | z
L) i ocmon | of
<
—-B%y — B — B —B— B — B — B — B — B — (B - — B - — B @ —— 5
_ \( 59'-11 1/2" TO CENTER OF \l 41'=0" TO CENTER OF \|_18'=0"_TO CENTER OF [
_ KC COLUMN FOOTING K_ COLUMN FOOTING K COLUMN FOOTING _
A N \| 61'-4" T CENTER OF \J 43'-11 1/2" TO CENTER OF \[_27'-8" TO CENTER OF _
JoT K COLUMN FOOTING K. COLUMN FOOTING K. COLUMN FOOTING |
4 .._ L] "
- & 4 -0 _
H ONGITUDINA —— A ONGITUDINA “ .5
ANCHOR =F
b g%y B — B — B — B — B — B — B — B — B — B — B -— B —— 35
| | L=
|
2 _
1y _.*g _.‘4|/|| ||||||||||| .| T .EI |||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||
VERTICAL TIE DOWN _ A VERTICAL TIE DOWN
" " . " a—
ANCHOR. (TYPICAL) I 60"-0 | 54’8 SEF BLOCK AND ANCHOR DETALLS ANCHOR. (TYPICAL
ROBERT E. GREGG
REGISTERED ARCHITECT
630 CHESTNUT ST.
CLEARWATER, FL 33756
PHONE: (727)-796—B774
FAX :(727)-791—-6842
HOMES OF MERIT, INC.
COLUMN P.0. BOX 2097
HWY 100 EAST
B nP E LAKE CITY, FLORIDA 32056
.\ . NOTE:
¥ 1 ) ) : ) ) - .
COLUMN JOIST 2 . T
WMWZW% c Db.,_._womoznwn ._._|O_ - i 1. TYP. BX16 CONCRETE BLOCK UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. Date: 3-16-07 Revisions Cadg: C325-08A
COLUMN PIER MUST BE —=%.. | 2. FOUNDATION SHOWN IS FOR MIN. SOIL BEARING CAPACITY 2000 PSF. DFn:  STAFF
FLORIDA TYPICALS LOCATED ON SOLUMN 90IST . [+ 3. CONCRETE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH 2500 PSI IN 28 DAYS.
OR DOUBLE PERIMETER JOIST |.'3 Scale: 3/16"=1"’
PAGE 5. ADJACENT TO THE COLUMN. [ 4. SOIL BEARING CAPACITY SHOWN ON THIS PLAN IS 2,000 PSF. IF THE ACTUAL :
v SOIL BEARING CAPACITY IS LESS THAN 2,000 PSF. AN ARCHITECT/ENGINEER . B
MUST BE CONSULTED FOR REQUIRED ALTERNATE FOUNDATION DESIGN. Code: D (07) 2201-0276F
_H_ FOOTINGS SHALL BE PLACED ON NON—EXPANSIVE SOILS ONLY. Model: Print:  ALT #2
FLORIDA DCA C325 PAGE 08A
76x29 4BR 2B FR FOUNDATION LAYOUT




76'=1"

EXTERIOR FOUNDATION WALL
4 SEE FOUNDATION DETAILS.

@ O e = ® ® — ® ] o | — = s — ® ® —— ® = O [ m
[] e i e el aionn ooy e e o st S, S Tt s M M s A A, i P A S et e S it S St T, o T s T S s, e T R e B e . q
I " x 24" MINIMUM ACCESS PANEL LOCATION e
[ 11 8" x 16" VENT OPENING COVERED WITH rﬂ«éwm« DUE TO SITE CONDITIONS. L]
_ H_“ _ CORROSION xwm_m;za WIRE MESH zwm (WITH MIN. 0.26 SQ. FT. VENT) “ H_” _
LESS THAN 1/4" NOR MORE THAN 1/2"
|l | IN ANY DIRECTION. (TYPICAL) 1 SQ. FT. g
_ e _ OF VENT REQUIRED FOR EVERY 150 SQ. || || _ENDWALL
_ FT. OF CRAWL SPACE MINIMUM. _ FILL 1 CELL WITH CONCRETE w _
_ LOCATIONS MAY VARY. REINFORCE WITH 1 — #4 REBAR
Il w/12" BEND AT TOP (TYP. EACH TRl
PIER.) _ _
la|| 26" —f=—e| 4’3" o
“ “ mnllhtna wu.lf#uu wwlpuu wulkw- m-lhrou mulb.uu mulh-s -‘ m-llnb-- So 3 m - “ _ﬁ
[ [ | .
| |l : : ; ; . . : | |@l | marRIAGE § 7T
o — | - | | - (e |— - | — - | — (e e - {18 |— -~ —{ s — - (58— ot 5 — - [ — - iR
o~
[l [
[ . 5 REINFORCED [ |1
59'—11 1/2" TO CENTER OF 41'—0" TO CENTER OF 28'-7" TO CENTER OF VERT CELL
| 0 _ COLUMN FOOTING COLUMN FOOTING COLUMN FOOTING _ s _
Il \] 62'-11" TO CENTER OF 43'-11 1/2" TO CENTER OF 18'-0" TO CENTER OF Il !
[ K. COLUMN FOOTING COLUMN FOOTING COLUMN FOOTING [ 1!
18l N || ”
7'—4" TO CENTER OF ENDWALL N
_ . | . COLUMN FOOTING 18x24x10 SOLID CONCRETE FOOTING FOR | (] i cHu
_ _ | CENTER LINE BLOCKING 5'—4" 0.C. MAXIMUM. CONTINUOUS CONCRETE BLOCK WALL ON | | %
_ H_” _ OPTIONAL 10x16 CONTINUOUS FOOTING 10" x 16" CONTINUOUS CONCRETE FOOTING, REINFORCED _ H _ o
FOR CENTER LINE BLOCKING REINFORCED PER LOCAL CODE REQUIREMENTS VERT.CELL
1 WITH MIN. 2— #5 REBAR I |l
[l Il
[ ] 1]
[ ] ]
T 1 B il
| Lo = [ | ] [ a —— = [ e — = ® e — = [ . ¥
Zo.ﬂm ROBERT E. GREGG
1. FOUNDATION DESIGN IS . ALL FOUNDATION 10. FOUNDATION MAY BE R AT

BASED ON 130 MPH WIND.

FOUNDATION SHOWN IS THE
MINIMUM REQUIRED BY
STANDARD BUILDING CODE
ALL FOUNDATIONS

SHALL BE DESIGNED FOR
ACTUAL SITE CONDITIONS.

MINIMUM SOIL BEARING
CAPACITY 2000 PSF.
CONCRETE COMPRESSIVE
STRENGTH 2500 PSl

IN 28 DAYS.

FOOTING SHALL BE PLACED
ON NON—EXPANSIVE SOILS
ONLY, MIN. 12" BELOW FROST
LINE.

TYP. 8X16 CONCRETE BLOCK
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

CONSTRUCTION, MATERIALS,
AND INSTALLATION SHALL
BE IN ACCORDANCE

WITH ALL APPLICABLE
STATE AND LOCAL CODES.

. ALL REINFORCEMENT BARS

SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM
AB15. GRADE 60
REINFORCEMENT BARS
SHALL BE EQUALLY

SPACED WITH 3"
CLEARANCE FROM BOTTOM
AND SIDES OF THE FOOTING.
LAP SPLICES TO BE

48 BAR DIAMETERS.

. MASONRY UNITS SHALL

COMPLY WITH ASTM C90

. MORTAR SHALL BE TYPE

M OR S.

12

13.

14.

29'-1 1/2" WIDE FOR EASE
OF INSTALLATION

. PROVIDE APPROVED

TERMITE PROTECTION.

FINISH GRADE SHALL BE
SLOPED AWAY FROM THE
FOUNDATION FOR DRAINAGE.

A VAPOR BARRIER

CONSISTING OF 6 MIL VISQUEEN
SHALL BE INSTALLED OVER THE
GROUND SURFACE WITHIN THE
CRAWL SPACE.

THE MODULAR STRUCTURE MAY BE
LOCATED IN AN (AE) FLOOD ZONE
PROVIDED THAT THE STRUCTURE IS
LOCATED ABOVE THE BASE FLOOD
ELEVATION.

PHONE: (727)-796—8774
FAX :(727)-7981-6942

HOMES OF MERIT, INC.

P.0. BOX 2097
HWY 100 EAST
LAKE CITY, FLORIDA 32056

Date: 3-16-07 Revisions Cad#: C325-09
Dr'n:  STAFF
Scale: 3/16"=1"
Code: D (07) 2201—-0276F
Model: Print:
PAGE 9
FLORIDA DCA €525 FOUNDATION LAYOUT




- 76'—1"
EXTERIOR FOUNDATION WALL sk
\_r SEE FOUNDATION DETAILS. |ﬁ SIDEWALL \V
__ili [=] [ TI.._.ﬂ| @ @ Lﬂ| O B T||_ﬂ| ® O _l.._qlll © ® ——— @ & | —] ] B
T i e e e e B
4= | =g _
ol
J \ 8" x 16" VENT OPENING COVERED WITH _
|
e CORROSION RESISTANT WIRE MESH NOT 18" x 24" MINIMUM ACCESS PANEL LOCATION _
= % . LESS THAN 1/4” NOR MORE THAN 1/2" M.ﬁ,qﬂ_._ VARY DUE q%o SITE mmnwﬁozm. _
~N IN ANY DIRECTION. (TYPICAL) 1 SQ. FT. . 0. . FT.
I |l ; ) OF VENT REQUIRED FOR EVERY 150 SQ. _
@] ° R FT. OF CRAWL SPACE MINIMUM.
& ) LOCATIONS MAY VARY. |
|l T —— FILL 1 CELL WITH CONCRETE 18l
[ REINFORCE WITH 1 — #4 REBAR
L w/12" BEND AT TOP (TYP. EACH [ 1]
_ﬁllnu_ 1'—4" —e 4'-0" PIER.) gl
=1 — ' n ] ” ’ " ] ” ] n ] 1 1 " 1] 1] » ” ] n ¥ n » " 3 n L n
|“ [5'—4" —sr=—5'-4 4'—0" = 4'—1 5'—4 4 -0’ 5'—4 5'—4 5'—4 5'—4 5'—4" —s=4—5'—4 5'—4 5'—4 “ _
1| |! 1[I ;
- — e - — [ - (e - ][ - — [ [ - e - ] (e - e 1 | — - {1 |— - [ — - e |
o
|| 1| |l
| REINFORCED
_ | N\ 59'=11 1/2" TO CENTER OF 41'—0" TO CENTER OF 28'-7" TO CENTER OF VERT.CELL !
™ i . COLUMN FOOTING COLUMN FOOTING COLUMN FOOTING [gl!
_ | \|_ 61'—4" TO CENTER OF 43'-11 1/2" TO CENTER OF 18'-0" TO CENTER OF Il
_ | R COLUMN FOOTING COLUMN FOOTING COLUMN FOOTING [l
_ [ |l ~
ENDWALL
™ | 18x24x10 SOLID CONCRETE FOOTING FOR gt o
_ _ | CENTER LINE BLOCKING 5'—-4" 0.C. MAXIMUM. CONTINUOUS CONCRETE BLOCK WALL ON _ _ -m
H_” | OPTIONAL 10x16 CONTINUOUS FOOTING 10" x 16" CONTINUOUS CONCRETE FOOTING, REINFORCED _ H _ -
_ FOR CENTER LINE BLOCKING REINFORCED PER LOCAL CODE REQUIREMENTS VERT.CELL
_
_ | WITH MIN. 2— # REBAR [ 1]
_ [ ]1
Ila|! gl!
_ N e T .S il
1L & ® = ] e = ] e = @ ® = @ [E) @ @ —r] ] . ¥
ZOH ROBERT E. GREGG
1. FOUNDATION DESIGN IS 6. ALL FOUNDATION 10. FOUNDATION MAY BE 565 CHESTNUT ST,
BASED ON 130 MPH WIND. CONSTRUCTION, MATERIALS, ww ‘_;Lm“_ﬁwmgﬁmm FOR EASE T S s
2. FOUNDATION SHOWN IS THE AND INSTALLATION SHALL ALT #2 FAX :(127)- 7916042
MINIMUM REQUIRED BY BE IN ACCORDANCE 11. PROVIDE APPROVED
WITH ALL APPLICABLE TERMITE PROTECTION.
STANDARD BUILDING CODE STATE AND LOGAL. CODES
ALL FOUNDATIONS ’ 12. FINISH GRADE SHALL BE HOMES OF MERIT, INC
SHALL BE DESIGNED FOR 7. ALL REINFORCEMENT BARS SLOPED AWAY FROM THE ’ '
ACTUAL SITE CONDITIONS. SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM FOUNDATION FOR DRAINAGE. n.so+ mmw mmm%
A615. GRADE 60
3. MINIMUM SOIL BEARING 13. A VAPOR BARRIER
CAPACITY 2000 PSF. SERECRCEMENT BNRs CONSISTING OF 6 MIL VISQUEEN LAKE CITY, FLORIDA 32056
LAY o St I
STRENGTH 2500 PSI CLEARANCE FROM BOTTOM Date: isi :
: 3-16-07 Revisions Cad#: FC325—-09A
IN 28 DAYS. AND SIDES OF THE FOOTING. CRAWL. SPACE. #
4, FOOTING SHALL BE PLACED LAP SPLICES TO BE 14, THE MODULAR STRUCTURE MAY BE Dr'n:  STAFF
ON NON—EXPANSIVE SOILS 48 BAR DIAMETERS. LOCATED IN AN (AE) FLOOD ZONE ) T
ONLY, MIN. 12" BELOW FROST 8. MASONRY UNITS SHALL PROVIDED THAT THE STRUCTURE IS Scale: 3/16"=1
LINE. COMPLY WITH ASTM C90 _mm%,wmmw%moﬁ THE BASE FLOOD Code: D (07) 2201—0276F
5. TYP. 8X16 CONCRETE BLOCK 9. MORTAR SHALL BE TYPE :
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. M OR S. , Model: Print: PAGE 9A
FLORIDA BLA. L3250 FOUNDATION LAYOUT




w
HOMES OF MERIT, INC. 9
Wi
P.0. BOX 2097 aZo 3 w
FLORIDA TYPICAL 2815 || |-
e
LAKE CITY, FLORIDA 32056 gz" & O
Sag 3| |3 < x
COVER PAGE 8,0 %/ |8 xy
<~Zm0 )
L5255 O
FEZIo
W, <o
150 mph Exp. C Saddal | |ole
THESE PLANS (TYPICAL DETAILS) INCLUDE DESIGN FOR PORTIONS ' G50 < Llx +
OF THE FACTORY BUILT MODULAR STRUCTURE AND SITE BUILT \_ R_yu j _.|.|< mw el e 5|8 s
CONSTRUCTION. THESE PLANS AND DESIGN PLANS FOR ALL OTHER M p X _U . 1| s
ELEMENTS DESIGNED BY OTHERS AND/OR SITE INSTALLED MUST BE ; Q8
SUBMITTED TO AND REVIEWED BY THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN L
RESPONSIBLE CHARGE (DESIGNER OF RECORD) FOR COMPATIBILITY — ol 5| S
WITH THE DESIGN OF THE OVERALL BUILDING PROJECT AS REQUIRED oo o
BY THE APPLICABLE CODES AND LAWS. j o
PAGE 1. COVER PAGE mun A ="
o W_ﬁ O
PAGE 2. GENERAL NOTES n, & e alola| &Z
N__....wM»Hw Lo N L — h..Kv
ACTUAL CONSTRUCTION METHOD AND PRODUCTS MAY VARY FROM A mmmm Bl8ls| <
DETAILS CONTAINED IN THIS DOCUMENT PROVIDED THE METHOD OF -83% 17| o™
CONSTRUCTION AND PRODUCTS ARE ADDRESSED IN THE MASTER PAGE 3. HOME WITH STEEL FRAME (COVER PAGE) o &2z ~lsl=|a
S TION MANUAL LOCATED AT THE MANUFACTURING ! — 9<]Q L]
PR HOCATE FACLITY PAGE 4. ON FRAME CROSS SECTION T 223 || 2] 2|5,
(2]
PAGE 5. FOUNDATION DETAILS B e
3 N
NOTE: ) <t
COMPLETION OF THIS BUILDING TO BE IN COMPLIANCE WTH PAGE 6. HOME WITHOUT STEEL FRAME (COVER PAGE) + 0" el a
ALL STATE AND LOCAL DESIGN CODES. ALL WORK TO BE Z|lo| @
COMPLETED BY A LICENSED CONTRACTOR AND INSPECTED BY PAGE 7. OFF FRAME CROSS SECTION i -
A LOCAL BUILDING OFFICIAL. o 8|lw| @
PAGE 8. FOUNDATION DETAILS AREE:
(=] (=]
PAGE 8A. POURED FOUNDATION WALLS
PAGE 9. ENDWALL CROSS SECTION . ©
NOTE: 9]
"STRUCTURE HAS BEEN DESIGNED FOR INSTALLATION ON PAGE 10. TYPICAL POTABLE WATER SUPPLY LINES = o
SITE — BUILT PERMANENT FOUNDATION AND IS NOT 5
INTENDED TO BE MOVED, ONCE SO INSTALLED.” o
p3L<
PSR m
M > (]
089
[ O — L
o .
o ku B
CODE SUMMARY: m arLs
= Ll
STATE RESIDENTIAL ELECTRICAL MECHANICAL PLUMBING ENERGY FIRE PREVENTION LIFE SAFETY FUEL ACCESSIBILITY O M
8 _
2004 FLORIDA 2004 FLORDA | 2004 FLORIDA 2004 FLORDA | 2004 FBC
RESIDEN ENERGY PREVEN 2003 NFPA 101 LIFE| RESIDENTIAL CHAP 11
- BN ke 2005 NATIONAL | 2004 FLORDA | 2008 FLORDA GOOE FOR BULDRG P ION | SAFETY coDE | BUILDING COOE | 2004 FLORIDA
005, 2006 & 2007| ELECTRICAL CODE|  gryriie’eone | BUILDING Coe |, CONSTRUCTION 101 Wpaos [2003, 2008 & 2007| ACGESSEMITY COOE
Supplements 2005, 2006 & 20072005, 2006 & 2007/°%0%, 2006 % 2007} w/2004 FFPC REVISIONS - - R
Suppl t Suppl t REVISION
NOTE: \\ WG % 2
WHERE CONFLICTS EXIST BETWEEN THE
SUPPLEMENTS THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE MOST
RECENT SUPPLEMENT SHALL GOVERN.
PAGE 1
E 5.0




GENERAL NOTES: 2004 FBC, RES. WITH 05/06 /07 SUPPLEMENTS ELECTRICAL NOTES: 2005 NEC
1. ALL GLAZING WITHIN 24" ARC OF DOORS, WHOSE BOTTOM EDGE IS LESS THAN 60" W ©
ABOVE THE FLOOR, AND ALL GLAZING IN DOORS SHALL BE SAFETY, TEMPERED OR 1. ALL CIRCUITS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE GROUNDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE Wy, 8
ACRYLIC PLASTIC SHEET. APPROPRIATE ARTICLES OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE (NEC). =2 !
2. FLOOR DESIGN LIVE LOAD —— 40 PSF.  ROOF DESIGN LIVE LOAD —- 20 PSF. 2. WHEN LIGHT FIXTURES ARE INSTALLED IN CLOSETS THEY SHALL BE SURFACE MOUNTED &3 = 0
. ATTIC DESIGN LIVE LOAD —— 10 PSF. OR RECESSED. INCANDESCENT FIXTURES SHALL HAVE COMPLETELY ENCLOSED LAMPS. ¥s | bl
3. MAXIMUM WIND SPEED —— 130 MPH — EXP.C  MEAN ROOF HEIGHT < 20 FEET mwmﬂnuw %cwﬁ%wmzo%mmmm%e Ewc»mmm»mﬁrr m%m A Ezwmcﬂmn_%»wmumm OF 63« 3 2 o
MINIMUM CLEARAN a 2 =z
4. oons,izw Rﬁu RESIDENTIAL (R-3). SINGLE STORY NOT EXCEEDING 76 FEET IN LENGTH. I g R u...muna;cwu w«EFzmn 410-8(a). G.mN.m £ % "
g e " EAEDION 1 FERSON EER £00 Sq.FE OF FLOOR sRBL 3. WHEN WATER HEATERS ARE INSTALLED THEY SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH READILY <uds 5 8 <=Z
6.1.5" x 26ga. WITH 7-15 ga. x 7/16” CROWN x 1-1/8" STAPLES EACH END OF STRAP OR ACCESSIBLE DISCONNECTS ADJACENT TO THE WATER HEATERS SERVED. THE BRANCH Fxzi 5 Wy
EQUIVALENT FROM RIDGE BEAM TO COLUMN, AND COLUMN TO FLOOR. CIRCUIT SWITCH OR CIRCUIT BREAKER SHALL BE PERMITTED TO SERVE AS THE W o S i % =
7. CONSTRUCTION IS TYPE VB, UNPROTECTED. DISCONNECTING MEANS ONLY WHERE THE SWITCH OR CIRCUIT BREAKER IS WITHIN Zog o L
" FINISH FLOOR. ' POSITION. o .
9. MIN. CORRIDOR WIDTH IS 36". 4. HVAC EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH READILY ACCESSIBLE DISCONNECTS = £
UNIT SWITCH WITH A MAR POSITION
10. ALL MATERIALS COMPROMISING THE BUILDING ENVELOPE SHALL HAVE FLORIDA PRODUCT ﬁvnmmﬁ» a%%ﬁc%nﬂcmzmﬁomm%ﬂw%ﬁ? AND Em%%zzmoe%E cﬁ%mmmmmczu i .
APPROVALS PER FL. BUILDING COMMISSION 9B—72 RULES. St 0
CONDUCTORS SHALL BE PERMITTED AS THE DISCONNECTING MEANS WHERE OTHER 9
11. ALL. CONSTRUCTION, MATERIALS AND INSTALLATION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CODES DISCONNECTING MEANS ARE ALSO PROVIDED BY A READILY ACCESSIBLE CIRCUIT BREAKER. —~ = . ol
SPECIFIED ON THESE DRAWINGS. e E %o el o
5. PRIOR TO ENERGIZING THE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM THE INTERRUPTING RATING OF THE MAIN x <3 5
12. ATTIC AND CRAWLSPACE VENTILATION SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE BREAKER MUST BE DESIGNED AND VERIFIED AS BEING IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION < S uh 2 y
CODE SECTIONS. 110-9 OF THE NEC BY LOCAL ELECTRICAL CONSULTANT. n, g mm H S
SITE INSTALLED ITEMS: 6. THE MAIN ELECTRICAL PANEL AND FEEDERS ARE DESIGNED BY OTHERS, SITE INSTALLED zo=" &
: AND SUBJECT TO LOCAL JURISDICTION APPROVAL. A gEEE lalel 2%
NOTE: THAT THIS LIST DOES NOT NECESSARILY LIMIT THE ITEMS OF WORK AND MATERIALS 0 CTORS SHALL BE WIRED SO THAT THE OPERATION OF ANY ONE SMOKE ;83 G|O Q
THAT MAY BE REQUIRED FOR A COMPLETE INSTALLATION. ALL SITE RELATED ITEMS 7 DETECTOR WILL CAUSE SIMULTANEOUS ACTIVATION OF ALL OTHERS. A mmmm ole|8] <&
ARE SUBJECT TO LOCAL JURISDICTION APPROVAL. — <5 olof1]Q
8. ALL CIRCUITS CROSSING OVER MODULE MATING LINE(S) SHALL BE SITE CONNECTED WITH o £e23 IARNE:
1. THE COMPLETE FOUNDATION SUPPORT AND TIE DOWN SYSTEM. APPROVED ACCESSIBLE JUNCTION BOXES OR CABLE CONNECTORS. e Nk
2. RAMPS, STAIRS AND GENERAL ACCESS TO THE BUILDING. 9. 20 AMP WITH 12/2 WIRE MAY REPLACE 15 AMP 14/2 WIRE GENERAL LIGHTING CIRCUITS, =l=l=13
3. PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHER(S) AND 20 AMP 12/3 WIRE MAY REPLACE 15 AMP 14/3 WIRE, ON SMOKE DETECTOR 2
' . CIRCUITS
_ 4. BUILDING DRAINS. CLEANOUTS, AND HOOK-UP TO PLUMBING SYSTEM. 10. ARC—FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTERS LISTED FOR PROTECTION OF THE 0 -
5. ELECTRICAL SERVICE HOOK-UP (INCLUDING FEEDERS) TO THE BUILDING. ENTIRE BRANCH CIRCUIT INSTALLED ON ALL BEDROOM CIRCUITS. I w| 5| <
6. THE MAIN ELECTRICAL PANEL AND SUB-FEEDERS (MULTI-UNITS ONLY). 11. RECEPT. INSTALLED IN A WET EXTERIOR LOCATIONS SHALL BE IN A WEATHER PROOF T m M & m
o s i vl e ENCLOSURES, THE INTEGRITY OF WHICH IS NOT AFFECTED WHEN THE ATTACHMENT o| % S
o O e Tlakl, o PLUG IS INSERTED OR REMOVED, sl |8ls| =
8. STRUCTURAL AND AESTHETIC INTERCONNECTIONS BETWEEN MODULES (MULTI-UNITS ONLY). slsla|8
9. DORMERS, AND ANY OTHER AESTHETIC CONNECTIONS. PLUMBING NOTES: 2004 FBC, RES. WITH 05/06/07 SUPPLEMENTS
10. FOUNDATION SILL PLATE ANCHORAGE. 1. ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL HAVE SEPARATE SHUT-OFF VALVES.
: S 0 ALLE 2. WATER HEATER SHALL HAVE SAFETY PAN WITH 1" DRAIN TO EXTERIOR, T & P RELIEF
11 BIOOR) INCULATION MAY. BE SITE JNGTALLED VALVE WITH DRAIN TO EXTERIOR, AND A SHUT OFF VALVE WITHIN 3'-0" ON A COLD
12. POTABLE WATER SERVICE, MAIN SHUT OFF VALVE. WATER SUPPLY LINE.

13. OPENING PROTECTION IN WIND DEBRIS REGIONS LE. WINDOWS, DOORS, SHUTTERS. 3. WATER PIPES INSTALLED IN A WALL EXPOSED TO THE EXTERIOR SHALL BE LOCATED ON

REVIEW AND UIRE THE HEATED SIDE OF THE WALL INSULATION. WATER PIPING INSTALLED IN AN
T4 ELAN. REVIEW A0 IS SCTION REQUIRED BY CHAPTER. 833 ¥.8,°T0 HE HINDEED HE UNCONDITIONED ATTIC SHALL BE INSULATED WITH AN INSULATION OF R—6.5 MIN.

LOCAL FIRE SAFETY INSPECTOR.
15. ROOFING MATERIAL, METAL ROOF, EVE DRIP. 4. DWV SYSTEM SHALL BE EITHER ABS OR PVC — DWV.

5. WATER SUPPLY LINES SHALL BE POLYBUTYLENE, CPVC, OR COPPER; WHEN POLYBUTYLENE

MECHANICAL NOTES: 2004 FBC, RES. WITH 05/06 /07 SUPPLEMENTS SUPPLY LINES ARE INSTALLED THE MAX. WATER HEATER TEMPERATURE SETTING IS
180° F. THE POLYBUTYLENE PIPE SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
. ALL SUPPLY AIR REGISTERS ARE ADJUSTABLE, EXCEPT WHERE OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. MANUFACTURES LIMITATIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS.

1
— 2. INTERIOR DOORS SHALL BE UNDERCUT 1.5" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR FOR AIR RETURN 8. TUB ACCESS PROVIDED UNDER HOME, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

AND/OR AS NOTED ON FLOOR FLAN, 7. SHOWER STALLS SHALL BE COVERED WITH NONABSORBENT MATERIAL TO A HEIGHT OF
3. BATHROOM VENT FANS SHALL PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 50 CFM. 70" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR.

4. VENT FANS SHALL BE DUCTED TO THE EXTERIOR AND TERMINATE AT AN APPROVED 8. THERMAL EXPANSION DEVICE, IF REQUIRED BY WATER HEATER INSTALLED, AND IF NOT
VENT CAP. SHOWN ON PLUMBING PLAN, IS DESIGNED AND SITE INSTALLED BY OTHERS, SUBJECT TO

5. HVAC EQUIPMENT SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH OUTSIDE FRESH AIR INTAKES PROVIDING LOCAL APPROVAL.
15 CFM FOR EACH OCCUPANT, OR 50 CFM FOR EACH WATER CLOSET AND EACH URINAL,
WHICHEVER IS GREATER.

HOMES OF MERIT, INC.
P.0. BOX 2097
HWY 100 EAST

LAKE CITY, FLORIDA 32056

RIDGE BEAM CONSTRUCTION NOTES FOUNDATION:

1. LVL F,, = 2800 PSI, MOE = 2,000,000 PSI.,, MICROLLAM 2.0 SP OR BETTER. FOUNDATION IS DESIGNED BY OTHERS. DETAILS CONTAINED IN THESE TYPICAL DRAWINGS

OUNDATION DESIGNER FOR COMPATIBILITY
2. LVL OR OTHER SIMILAR MATERIAL MUST BE CONTINUOUS OVER CLEARSPAN(S). A ) N % NERUAR B R

3. BEAMS SUPPORTED BY ENDWALL COLUMNS MUST EXTEND CONTINUOUS OVER COLUMNS TO
EXTERIOR FACE OF ENDWALL.

4. INSTALL (2x4) x 20" SPF #3 RIDGE BEAM BEARING STIFFENER OVER SUPPORT COLUMNS
WHEN SPECIFIED ON FLOOR PLAN: FASTEN THE FACE OF THE STIFFENER TO THE
RIDGE BEAM WITH 100% GLUE COVERAGE AND 8-15 ga x 2 1/2" STAPLES.

5. FASTEN ROOF SHEATHING INTO TOP EDGE OF BEAM TO PROVIDE CONTINUOUS
LATERAL SUPPORT OF BEAM.
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Ve LAKE CITY, FLORIDA 32056 HOME WITH STEEL FRAME 823 2|+ w b

<hpzERe |l S < .

NOTES: 223 m =
<C

1. THE STEEL FRAME LOCATED UNDER THIS HOME IS FOR PERMANENT SET-UP THE FOLLOWING PRINTS ARE TO Yooy >
AND NOT INTENDED FOR RELOCATING THE HOME AFTER INITIAL SET-UP. ONLY BE USED WHEN STEEL Ga5.% ul

2. ALL FOUNDATION CONSTRUCTION, MATERIALS, AND INSTALLATION SHALL FRAME REMAINS ON HOME. £2
BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE STATE AND LOCAL CODES. — 3

3. TIE-DOWN STRAPS TO BE 1-1/4" X .035" TYPE—1, FINISH B, GRADE 1 ZINC CROSS SECTION PAGE _4 e By
COATED STEEL STRAPPING CONFORMING WITH ASTM D3953—91. TIE—DOWN STRAPS T3 .

AND CONNECTING HARDWARE SHALL HAVE 3150# MINIMUM WORKING CAPACITY. BLOCK AND ANCHOR PAGE _5 n skl e

4. GROUND ANCHORS SHALL HAVE 3150# MINIMUM WORKING, CAPACITY, AND N 4
SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER’S FOUNDATION (SEE HOUSE PACKAGE FOUNDATION PAGE) S ziz| & <
SPECIFICATIONS. DESIGN OF GROUND ANCHOR, INCLUDING SHAFT LENGTH, = u“mm 52
NUMBER AND, DIAMETER OF HELIXES, ETC., TO BE AS SPECIFIED BY THE T Fef olele| %
GROUND ANCHOR MANUFACTURER FOR THE ACTUAL SOIL TYPE ENCOUNTERED. = i B
IF THE HOLDING OR PULLOUT CAPACITIES OF GROUND ANCHORS ARE BELOW 318|5| g&
THE VALUES SPECIFIED ABOVE A ARCHITECT/ENGINEER MUST BE CONSULTED Iidlal 8
FOR AN ALTERNATE ANCHORAGE DESIGN. ] ]

5. |-BEAM SUPPORT PIERS MAY BE INSTALLED LATERALLY (90° FROM THE =1=1®2]3
ORIENTATION SHOWN ON THE FOUNDATION PLAN). PIERS =
MUST BE LOCATED DIRECTLY BELOW THE I-BEAM CENTERLINE.

6. INSTALL BLOCK PIER ON EACH SIDE OF ALL EXTERIOR DOOR OPENINGS. 3 |4l8l <
MANUFACTURER’'S RECOMMENDATION ONLY — OPTIONAL WHEN NOT SHOWN) il ldlel B
LIGHT ADJUSTMENT MAY BE REQUIRED TO INSURE OPENABILITY AFTER TAIL  A—1 TalZ|o| =
INSTALLATION OF BUILDING IS COMPLETE. DE - - S

- Bleclal 3l W

7. THE FIRST TE_DOWN STRAP FROM ENDWALL SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/2 THE OPTIONAL CONTINUOUS STRIP FOOTING Ak

MASONRY TO BE
LAYED UP WITH
TYPE M OR S MORTAR

8. ALL PIERS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF STANDARD WEIGHT 8"X8"X16”
CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS CONFORMING TO ASTM C90 HAVING A COMPRESSIVE <
STRENGTH fm =2000 PSI. hm?__:,_ﬁv. MASONRY UNITS SHALL BE LAID IN TYPE

S

M OR S MORTAR. PIER FOOTINGS SHALL BE DESCRIBED AS ABOVE. MORTAR 3 &
N T9]
9. wwwrn_rmmﬂw Hﬂtw_w_. vm_wmmo%wmo WITH 2X8 SYP PRESSURE TREATED SILL PLATES, e PR BXEEE BN Z <
. FINISH CELLED OR SOLID CEMENT N P
10. CONTINUOUS STRIP FOOTING FULL LENGTH OF HOUSE MAY BE USED IN LIEU AT BLOCK (TYP)-NOT TO Hwa
OF INDIVIDUAL 16”x16"x8" FOOTINGS FOR |-BEAM PIERS. SEE DETAIL A-1 : EXCEED 8-0" 0.C. Po<S
TO RIGHT OF PAGE. o M Sw 8
11. ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE STANDARD WEIGHT (150 PCF.) WITH A MIN. 4—45 REBAR 5389
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3000 PSI. AT 28 DAYS. ki, 4% WB1F i
- . V| -
12. THE AREA UNER FOOTINGS AND FOUNDATION SHALL HAVE ALL VEGETATION, DEPTH BELOW FINISH GRADE o=
STUMPS, ROOTS AND FOREIGN MATERIAL REMOVED PRIOR TO THEIR SUBJECT TO LOCAL CODES m Iy
CONSTRUCTION. = o
13. THE PERIMETER GRADE SHALL BE SLOPED AWAY FROM THE BUILDING TO MASONRY PIERS MAY BE (=) X
PROVIDE POSITIVE DRAINAGE. THE GRADE OF THE GROUND UNDER THE LAYED UP USING SURFACE an 3
BUILDING SHALL NOT BE LOWER THAN THE LOWEST SURROUNDING FINISH BONDING CEMENT PER
LOT AREA GRADE IN ORDER TO PREVENT THE ACCUMULATION AND STANDING ASTMC 887 IN ACCORDANCE
OF WATER UNDER THE BUILDING. WITH THE MANUFACTURER’S
14, TERMITE PROTECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS AND INST.
APPLICABLE CODES WHEN REQUIRED BY SUCH CODES. THE FIRST COURSE OF
MASONRY MUST BE LAID IN

15. ALL REINFORCEMENT BARS SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM A615, GRADE 60.
REINFORCEMENT BARS SHALL BE EQUALLY SPACED AND PLACED WITH 3"
CLEARANCE FROM BOTTOM AND SIDES OF THE FOOTING. LAP SPLICES TO
BE 72 BAR DIAMETERS. REINFORCEMENT BARS SHALL BE UNCOATED
DEFORMED BARS (NO EPOXY).

TYPE M OR S MORTAR.




TYP. Sl ALLS & ENDWALLS)
STRUCTURAL PACKAGE

52 [ CRIPPLE STUDS 2x6
SPF §3 AT 16" 0/C

RIM JOIST 2x8 SPF §2

OUTRIGGER 16'—0" o/c MAX.
CROSSMEMBER 8'-0" o/c MAX. 1-1/4"

SILL PLATE PER APPROVED

47 3/4

Cad# FL—TYP4—06

MIN, 2x4 STUDS #3 SPF
GRADE 16 0/C

>

MODULE
47 3/4"

x 1 1/4" x 11ge. ANGLES WELDED TO BOTTOM

~ |

BOTTOM OF I-BEAMS AND FAST. TO FLOOR

\
BOTTOM PLATE MIN. 2x4 SPF ﬁl—

_ |
(TYPICAL) |

26 GA. x 1-1/2" STEEL STRAPS FROM
WALL STUD TO RIM JOIST AT 167

o/c W/ 7—- 15 GA. x 1 1/8" STAPLES
PER STRAP END PLUS STRAPS AT
OPENINGS/COLUMNS PER FLOOR PLAN.
(TYPICAL EACH MARRIAGE WALL)

WALL INSULATION —=
W/ KRAFTBACK

FLOOR INSULATION __

GENERAL CROSS SECTION NOTES DETAIL B TRUSS PACKAGE 2 uax_sme [ T——T—)
VERSAL 48" MIN i
1. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, ALL STEEL |-BEAMS MUST zmmazpm_. ooty fhonali a....cum zghwon_mmu.wwow_%:w&nm _ A_»OOT. SHEATHING a m 2
COMPLY WITH ASTM A36, YIELD STRENGTH = 36 KSI (o VANUFACTURES INSTRUCTIONS) ! DETAIL v
1" MIN. FREE AIR : "
2. ALL LAG SCREWS MUST COMPLY WITH ANSI/ASTM B 18.2.1 SPACE REQD. s OR EQUIVALENT. SEE HOUSE PACKAGE ENOWALL  —— ._ ] = 3
Fyb=60 KSI MIN. ALL BOLTS MUST COMPLY WTH ASTM AS07. T _.\Q lllllllll a2
ALL NAI COMMON NAILS UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. ATTIC VENTILATION o< =
— Eep—— - . <
3. SEE HOUSE PACKAGE FOUNDATION PLAN FOR PIER, e i A R N e ot SIDEWALL rm. S IR JOMTS 457 0.C. AN 8hs 2
FOUNDATION WALL AND TIE DOWN ANCHORAGE LOCATIONS, OR 16" 0.C. MAX. LAG SCREWS MUST PEN. SEE HOUSE PACKAGE 7/16" ORIENTED STRAND BOARD, RATED SHEATHING EXP. 2=
ORIENTATIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS. A 1= 24/16 TO BE FASTENED TO TRUSSES WITH 15 GA 7/16 <REM
1 3/4" MIN. INTO ADJACENT MODULE TRUSS. - - VO ==
4. SKY UTE OPTIONS, SEE FL. ENERGY CROWN STAPLE X 2 1/2" LEG OR EQUIVALENT AT 4" O.C. De55
R ON EDGES AND 3" 0.C. IN FIELD. EEZIS
c MAX. ALLOWABLE. W = FIRST 4 FEET FROM END WALLS SPACE TRUSSES NOIE: FIELD FASTENERS MAY BE 6% 0.C. IN AREAS NOT EZAMW#
A SPACING GN TRUSSES e
CONTINUOUS MIN. 2x3 SPF #3 RIDGE EACH HALF. qmm_ %oﬁoﬂmﬁnﬂzﬂd ey OR DESI LOCATED WITHIN 3 FEET OF ENDWALLS OR AT OVERHANGS. ZmEa o
SEE "DETAIL B® ABOVE NOTE: SHEAR LOAD ON ROOF DIAPHRAGM AT END WALLS SHALL N9 <
SEE H.V.A.C. PLAN FOR CEILNG DUCT SPECIFICATIONS. USTED ENGINEERED TRUSSES AT 1670.C. OR NOT EXCEED 151 PLF FOR THIS SHEATHING MATERIAL AND X—Zhx
FASTEN RIDGE BEAM TO EACH TRUSS 24" 0.C. PER DCA PACKAGE FASTENING.
PER STRUCTURAL PACKAGE USTED ROOF TRUSS DESIGN LOADS:
LIVE LOAD 20 PSF TOP CHORD
:‘u._j.|w|_ (WITH ALT. FLAT CEILING) DEAD LOAD 6 PSF TOP CHORD >
< LIVE LOAD 10 PSF BOTTOM CHORD
ARERONEDY RULE 2599 DEAD LOAD 5 PSF BOTTOM CHORD ROOF COVERING OVER 7/16" 0SB, Bow
RATED SHEATHING, MINIMUM EXP.—1 24/16 — R & Ze
1 \n.._H_ 3/4" 11/2° RAFTER BEARING WEDGE ROOF INSULATION (BLOWN) SEE ROOF SHEATHING DETAIL m 0
- M
11/2 12 FASTEN EACH TRUSS TO TOP PLATE WTH (3) AH._ &= Ms
/II_ 3 MIN. #8X3" WOOD SCREWS A, & &z
BAFFLE INSTALLED TO KEEP BLOWN ~ 12 EnZ=E
INSULATION FROM BLOCKING VENT AREA. ]
et At G AR, | 6 MAX. EXTERIOR WALL STRUCTURAL BRACING SIDEWALLS: mmmm
246 M. FINISH FASON ——— BRACING INSTALLATION: A .g3%
RAIL SPLICE REQUIREMENTS. CEILING INTERIOR FINISH MIN DBL STRUCTURAL SHEATHING SHALL EXTEND R mﬁs_ﬂ
~<
SOFFIT WITH VENT ——— W _| CEUNG TILE IS FASTENED INTo ENDWALL | | | N\ 2x4 g3 spF TOP PLATE W/ = CONTINUOUSLY FROM TOP OF SIDEWALL = %
TOP PLATE WITH 15 GA. x 7/16" CROWN SIMILAR_ BLOCKING AS SIDEWALL l\qm ToP PLATE TO LOWER EDGE OF FLOGR T Es®0
FASTEN EACH TRUSS WITH ] STAPLE WiTH ¥ PEMEIRATION ¥ 0.0. \_ ok pam T E RPRORTED ‘Y 2 NOMMAL LUMBER B~
SIMPSON H—10 HURRICANE STRAP w/8 26 GA. x 1-1/2" STEEL STRAP FROM ] OF THE SAME SIZE AND GRADE AS THE
Bo: Mjﬁ_w? SOEWALL) 'OR EQUIVALENT CEIUNG TILE IS FASTENED INTO SIDEWALL 3| TRUSS TO WALL STUD AND/OR FROM = EXTERIOR WALL FRAMING (MIN.)
) TOP PLATE WITH 16 GA. x 1% CROWN Z| RIDGE BEAM TO WALL STUD AT 16° )
19/32 STURD-I-FLOOR 20 O.C. m CRIPPLE STUDS 2x6  STAPLE WITH 1% PENETRATION 4° 0.C. < m+9 w/ ...__u:m”a OR %_mm %mrvﬂc w _m\m. . 5% EXTERIOR WALL STRUCTURAL BRACING ENDWALLS:
OR 19/32 0.5.B. EQUIVALENT. SPF #3 AT 16" 0/C 5 ﬂzommz_hm_zﬂ\%czzm G s i B BRACING INSTALLATION:
S| (TYPICAL EACH MARRIAGE WALL) % Z EXTERIOR WALL—4— STRUCTURAL SHEATHING SHALL EXTEND NOTE: SHEAR LOAD ON WALL
BOTTOM PLATE 2x6 SPF §#3 mﬂwﬂﬂmﬂr vwﬂ Qﬁﬂmoﬁo \ i == STUDS 2x6 SPF ¢3 CONTINUOUSLY FROM ROOF SHEATHING SHEATHING SHALL NOT EXCEED
26ga. X 1 1/2" STEEL STRAP FROM WALL INTERIOR FINISH a bl AT 16" O/C. TO LOWER EDGE OF FLOOR RIMRAIL 237 PLF FOR THIS SHEATHING
WALL STUD TO FLOOR RIM JOIST ¢ le———— TYPICAL WINDOW, SEE FLOOR e 4 ok AL SHEATING fcES 10, e WATERAL MR8 *
AT OPENING STUDS AND 16 PLAN FOR SPECIFICATIONS 13-4~ MIN SUPPORTED BY 2" NOMINAL LUMBER
o, n».ﬂ\mv!lm a. x 1 1/8° STAPLES PER MARRIAGE WALL 14'—6" MAX OF THE SAME SIZE AND GRADE AS THE

EXTERIOR WALL FRAMING (MIN.).

BRACING MATERIAL:
3/8" APA RATED SHEATHING EXP. 1, EXP. 2,
EXT., OR 3/8" APA RATED SIDING EXT. OR
7/16 0.5.B. RATED SHEATHING EXP. 1. FASTENED
WITH 15 GA STAPLE W/7/16 CROWN x 1 3/4" LEG OR
EQUIVALENT 4" 0.C. EDGES AND 8" 0.C. IN THE
FIELD.

SOAAEIAKS
BLOCKING BETWEEN STUDS FOR S
SHEATHING SPLICES. (LOCATION V.

JOISTS WITH 5/16" X 3" LAG SCREWS. (TYP.

5/16"x3" LAG SCREWS WITH FLANGE

OPTIONAL LAG LOCATION

b@@@@@o@g_

EXTERIOR MATERIAL:

ALL EXTERIOR MATERIALS MUST MEET REQUIREMENTS

CUP AT EACH FLOOR JOIST (TYP.).

NN

PIERS

TYP. |-BEAM PIER FOOTER. SEE
FOUNDATION PLAN FOR DETAILS.

I-BEAM — z_ux:.ml\

OR M10x9 (OPTIONAL
M8x6.5 FOR MODULE
LENGTHS NOT
EXCEEDING 40 FT.

= ==

0 | Q5% g oy
95 1/2° /] VS L see FLooR JoisT PRESSURE TREATED
hv SPECIFICATIONS \ SILL PLATE (TYPICAL)
" THICK MAX.

OF SECTION R301, INCLUDING 'LARGE MISSILE TEST

FLOOR JOIST SPECIFICATIONS

2x8 SPF#2 MIN. FLOOR JOIST and RIMS FOR 13'—4" MODULES
2x8 SPF§2 MAY BE REPLACED BY 2x10 SPF#2

2x10 SPF$#2 MIN. FLOOR JOIST and RIMS FOR 14'—6" MODULES
SPF#2 MAY BE REPLACED WITH SYP#2

1 1/2" THICK MIN.

SEE "CHART—A" PAGE #5 FOR ANCHOR
SPACING REQUIREMENTS

INTERIOR FINISH MATERIAL

CEILNG — 1/2 INCH, HIGH STRENGTH,
REINFORCED TYPE GYPSUM

EXTERIOR _FINISH MATERIAL

ROOF — SHINGLES INSTALLED PER

MANUFACTURER'S SPECS. SHINGLES
SHALL BE INSTALLED OVER 15§ FELT, 2
LAYERS FOR PITCHES UP TO 4/12 AND
1 LAYER FOR 4/12 AND STEEPER.
SHINGLES SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM
D3161, TAS 107 OR ASTM D7158 IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE CLASSIFICATIONS
UISTED IN TABLE 1507.2.10 OF THE FBC.

BOARD, APP. FOR WET

FINISH APPLICATION.

INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S
SPECS. (POPCORN FINISH) OPT.

WALL — 3/8 INCH MINIMUM GYPSUM BOARD GLES
3/8 INCH MINIMUM VINYL COVER w:um._mu. RHOLL AL L A
GYPSUM BOARD IN BATHROOMS.
3/8% MIN. GYPSUM W/16” o/c STUDS
1/2" MIN. GYPSUM W/24" o/c STUDS WALL — 5/8" TI-11 APA RATED PANEL SIDING
OR VINYL HORIZONTAL LAP SIDING
INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S
FLOOR — BLOCK TILE OR LINOLEUM IN SPECIFICATIONS. BRICK VENEER,

STUCCO, OR OTHER APPROVED

FINISH SITE INSTALLED BY OTHERS,
SUBJECT TO LOCAL APPROVAL.

ALL WALL FINISH MATERIAL SHALL BE
INSTALLED OVER APPROVED MOISTURE
PROTECTION MATERIAL.

BATHROOM AND OTHER WET AREAS.
CARPET, BLOCK TILE, OR LINOLEUM
IN ALL OTHER AREAS. FLOOR FINISH
MAY BE FIELD INSTALLED

TYPICAL)

SITE INSTALL /
MIN. 3/8" x 5" LAG SCREWS STAGGERED

FROM SIDE TO SIDE AT 32" 0.C. MINIMUM

LAG SCREWS MUST PENETRATE 1 3/4" MINIMUM

INTO ADJACENT MODULE RIM JOIST.

DBL. RIM _JOIST FASTENING DETAIL

: TN GROUND LEVEL

FASTEN INNER 2xB (or 2x10) RIM TO JOIST w/4—16d
x 3 1/2" NAILS, 5-10d x 3 1/4" NAILS, 6-8d x 3"

MNAILS or 9-15ga. x 2 1/2" STAPLES. Q

2x8 JOIST (MIN.)

OUTER 2x8 (or 2x10) RIM FASTENED TO INNER
RIM w/10d NAILS @ 10" o/c STAGGERED TOP
AND BOTTOM or 15ga. x 2 1/2" STAPLES @ 7" o/c
TOP AND BOTTOM. BUTT JOINTS STAGGERED 24" MIN.

SEE DBL. RIM JOIST FASTENING DETAIL

DOUBLE TOP

ALL FLOOR JOIST ARE 16" O.C.

NOTE: FLOOR SYSTEM IS NOT DESIGNED TO CARRY CONCENTRATED
LOADS FROM COLUMNS. SEE FOUNDATION PLAN FOR SUPPORT
REQUIREMENTS AT MATE LINE AND SIDEWALL COLUMNS.

(DESIGNED BY OTHERS)

PLATE DETAIL

SIMPSON H—10 HURRICANE STRAP w/8
#8 x 1 1/2" WOOD SCREWS PER STRAP
END. (TYPICAL SIDEWALL) OR EQUIVALENT

TV7e Nk

S

T 1B

AT 16" o/c MIN.

WALL STUDS — | z

INSTALL 26 GA GALV. STRAP STUD
TOP PLATE. FASTEN W/7 15 GA. X
STAPLE EACH END ON EACH STUD.

A

11/8°
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SECTION A—A 1 PIER TYPE A ie
FROM FOUNDATION PLAN FROM FOLNDATION FLAN 36 8E LioeD o
EXTERIOR SIDEWALL CHART—A UP WITH TYPE 5% 3
ROOF PITCH PRESSURE TREATED M OR S MORTAR S0 n5
e e SILL PLATE (3 z_>x.u11uﬂ\\ z38se
ﬂ_nN.Pgm ._u_M|OOEZ w._.x}_u WIND SPEED END INT END INT _lwm>?_ _U_mm mxmxdm |l.r-c|_ Wmmmnu
2 JRsreesd] - AND GROUND ANCHOR ZONE(END/NT) OPEN CELLED OR SOLID fer{=— MORTAR 232
SPACING PER CHART—A WBOMRE | £ Je| Fav] oe CEMENT BLOCK (TYP) ] TYPE M OR S
- 120 MPH | 4'—9"| 7111 4'=8" | 5'=11] Fe sl | - >
= GROUND ANCHOR 110 MPH | 5'—97[9"-11"| 55" | 7’2" 0 T, m m £
= 31504 MIN. DESIGN LOAD. i <3
. 100 MPH | 7°=2"[12'-0"| 6'-10"] 8'-10] D o, 8 mn
FINISH % MIN. 12" (FOOTING LOCATED PLAN VIEW SECTION o s
CRADE =% BELOW FROST LINE) = g
b SOLID 8X16X16 CONCRETE FOOTING = mm
T
SECTION B—B

STABILIZER PLATE TO BE INSTALLED AT ALL FRAME
TIES (UNLESS HURRICANE ANCHOR IS LISTED FOR A

3150# ANGULAR LOAD WITHOUT STABILIZER PLATES. y
—— MARRIAGE WALL COLUMN
FILL WITH | —COLUMN ANCHOR STRAP
OR 4 BLOCKS 7
FaYavaYaYs RRLRNS
SWIVEL STRAP_ FRAME HIGH. WA T—DETAIL A’
CONNECTOR AT |I-BEAM AL sTrAP 3 [
CONNECTIONS O MIN. 12" (FOOTING LOCATED
TO HAVE A 3150 o 5
\ ﬂw_ IS e s i B 1 BELOW FROST LINE)
COLUMN ANCHOR

TIE DOWN ENGINEERING
BEAM CLAMP w/SWIVEL
CONNECTOR. (OR EQUAL)

SWIVEL CONNECTOR
HURRICANE STRAP

FROM FOUNDATION PLAN

R

SINGLE SOLID 8x16x16 CONCRETE FOOTING. (COLUMN
PIERS MAY BE INSTALLED UNDER MARRIAGE WALL RIMRAILS
PROVIDED THAT 12" MAX. SPACING NOT EXCEEDED.)

LONGITUDINAL STRAP_CONNECTION

DETAIL 'A’

RADIUS CLIP

REQUIRED

/Om__c:u SEAL

: (31504
WORKING LOAD)

HURRICANE
»~ STRAP

SECTION 'C—=C
HURRICANE STRAP FASTENING
o+
— o
ALIEELAM osTB o :
) o EA
——— LONGIT. TIE
DOWN ANCHOR
NOTE:
REMOVE ALL
SLACK FROM LOCATE A STRAP AT EACH END OF
— — STRAP LOOPS EACH |-BEAM. ADDITIONAL STRAPS

MAY BE REQUIRED—SEE FOUNDATION
PLANS.

MIN. 1" LONG 1/8" FILLET
WELD EACH SIDE OF
BOTTOM FLANGE

ELIXER BP—35 >zo_|_om/
AND BP—35S

[

o

|-BEAM

_wmzo ANCHOR
._.O 45" ANGLE
AND WELD

1/8" FILLET WELD ENTIRE
WIDTH OF FLANGE

Cad# FL-TYP5-06

MASONRY PIERS

MAY BE LAYED UP

USING SURFACE

BONDING CEMENT PER
ASTMC 887 IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE MANUFACTURER’S
SPECIFICATIONS AND INST.
THE FIRST COURSE OF
MASONRY MUST BE LAID IN
TYPE M OR S MORTAR.

SolL BEARING| MERMIM
CAPACITY | BRAVITY
2000 PSF. | 3290#
3000 PSF. | 5065#

NOTE: PIERS ARE NOT
DESIGNED TO RESIST
LATERAL LOADS.

Revisions
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w
Lud nw W
029 W &
HOMES OF MERIT ek _ y
L
@SE@@ P.O. BOX 2097 HOME WITHOUT STEEL FRAME 5% 0z || @ 1
onOF HWY 100 EAST Sesst |13 &,
@3 LAKE CITY, FLORIDA 32056 zz082 | |1° a3
a3 >
oo 2 =
NOTES: . ;3
ct O
1. ALL FOUNDATION CONSTRUCTION, MATERIALS, AND INSTALLATION SHALL 9. THE PERIMETER GRADE SHALL BE SLOPED AWAY FROM THE — £ I
BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE STATE AND LOCAL CODES. BUILDING TO PROVIDE POSITIVE DRAINAGE. THE GRADE oszm BBy
2. SOIL BEARING CAPACITY SHOWN ON THIS PAGE IS FOR 1,000 PSF SROUND UNDER THE BUILDING SHALL KOt B ON GRUER TO <cal|
(SECTION A—A) TO 2,000 PSF (STANDARD). AN ARCHITECT/ENGINEER BREVENT THE ACCUMULATION AND STANDING OF WATER A gl | &
MUST BE CONSULTED FOR ALTERNATE FOUNDATION DESIGNS. UNDER THE BUILDING 0 ak|] e 5
FOOTINGS SHALL BE PLACED ON NON-EXPANSIVE SOILS ONLY. 10. TERMITE wmoﬂoq_oz.m:»:. BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH = mmm . Sy
3. MINIMUM CONCRETE FOOTING COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH 3,000 PSI AT 28 DAYS. . o = o<
ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE STANDARD WEIGHT (150 PCF.) THE >w_u:o>7wrmomoﬁ_wm Emﬂoxwo_ﬂhmmwmmqummﬂmmmﬁmv = ol 2|l&| &
4. ALL REINFORCEMENT BARS SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM A615, GRADE 60 i m_xoomw,\o_ﬁm %r mooﬂnzomfzﬁ ARE POURED DIRECTLY 8|8|5| g&
(UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED). REINFORCEMENT BARS SHALL BE EQUALLY AGAINST EARTH LIdldb] o
SPACED AND PLACED WITH 3" 'CLEARANCE FROM BOTTOM AND SIDES OF . T 77| =
THE FOOTING. LAP SPLICES TO BE 72 BAR DIAMETERS. REINFORCEMENT 21253
BARS SHALL BE UNCOATED DEFORMED BARS (NO EPOXY). =
5. MASONRY UNITS SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM €90, HAVING A COMPRESSIVE
STRENGTH fm=2000 PSI. MIN. 3| 4|8 <
6. MORTAR SHALL BE TYPE M OR S. FOUNDATION NOTES: ol 1515 2
7. ALL EXPOSED HARDWARE AND HARDWARE INSTALLED INTO PRESSURE TREATED THE FOLLOWING PRINTS ARE TO BE USED ONLY °1° -
LUMBER SHALL BE GALVANIZED WITH 1.85 0Z/SF OF ZINC (G—185 COATING) OR WHEN STEEL FRAME IS REMOVED FROM HOME. Blelgl 8 ™
SHALL BE STAINLESS STEEL. als|a|d
8. THE AREA UNER FOOTINGS AND FOUNDATION SHALL HAVE ALL CROSS SECTION PAGE _7_
VEGETATION, STUMPS, ROOTS AND FOREIGN MATERIAL REMOVED
PRIOR TO THEIR CONSTRUCTION. DETAIL PAGE _8
FOUNDATION (SEE HOUSE PACKAGE FOUNDATION PAGE) g a
= 8
-
STANDARD mo_mzjmm_u_z_.u SECTION A—A A>rjm_wz>jm Omzammr_zmv m wmA
MINIMUM SOIL BEARING ) ALTERNATE FOOTING FOR SOIL NOTE: MAX. GRAVITY LOAD ON EACH PIER E w2
CAPACITY 2000 PSF. S35 kX UPLFT LOAD Ok EACH P T0ST USKG (8] 104 NALS. CONDITIONS LESS THEN 2000 PSF 12 aros tns ARé wot DESGNED 10 - S
L AV S O Wmmww‘.;ﬂ_%m_.pﬂpumq DESIGNED TO OR (4) §8x2 1/2" SCREWS (MINIMUM 1000 psf) RESIST LATERAL LOADS. QY
EITHER OR BOTH HALVES e O b
/ WALL MAY BE LOCATED ON 3 Syt
EITHER OR BOTH HALVES OS2
T
MULTI WIDE FASTENING S o T m
CAP TO BE FORMED REQUIRMENTS TO BE SIMPSON MAS CONNECTOR E
AND POURED IN PLACE BOTTOM CLOSURE TO BE FOLLOWED AS SHOWN OR EQUAL ON EACH SIDE CAP TO BE FORMED = L
REPAIRED AFTER CONNECTION ON CROSS SECTION OF PIER BOTTOM CLOSURE TO BE AND POURED IN PLACE N
N INSTALLATION REPAIRED AFTER CONNECTION \4 O <
TERMITE SHIELD ﬂ 248 P.T. MUD SILL INSTALLATION l ou, -
T T TAPCON INSTALLED mﬁ mm_._..: N
#4 VERT x oo " » g
LSRR T el L e swo  EERncee - o 2
PIER T0 BE ﬂ,d 5 'Y . X P—— MG 2% @ =
NIERIER ¢ T DEPTH BELOW GRADE I, 1] : CONCRETE FILLED 7 = 9
i 2 CAP FOOTING. TYPICAL EACH 2 e
X e HATRACE WL PR, i )
18° MIN. % RAWINGS FOR LOCATIONS) 28 NN PAGE 6
SQUARE SQUARE E 5.5




[T | i\ ©
GENERAL CROSS SECTION NOTES DETAILL B TRUSS PACKAGE 12" MAX._GABLE [ Q
48" MIN i
STl ik UNIVERSAL FOREST PRODUCTS | ROOF SHEATHING s £ m
1. ALL LAG SCREWS MUST COMPLY WITH ANSI/ASME ALL TRIMLINE RIDGE VENTS 15—4" WIDE MODULES | 14'—6° WDE MODULES 1 o <5 s
G S AL S S - A es o _ eelek E8 |5 5
. 1" MIN. g SEE HOUSE PACKAGE ENDWALL ———1 |
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. e et ] OR EQUIVALENT. L e i A & & " @ 7
2. SEE HOUSE PACKAGE FOUNDATION PLAN FOR PIER, 6<.: =
FOUNDATION WALL AND TIE DOWN ANCHORAGE LOCATIONS, ATRC VENTILATION SOEWALL —— L STAGGER JOINTS 48° 0.C. MIN Qs ol % o
ORIENTATIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS. - Y 5] T|{|o ~
16" MAX. O __~ o)
3. SKY UTE OPTIONS, SEE FL. ENERGY S ag SEE HOUSE PACKAGE <FZzmho|f]o w @
CALC'S FOR MAX. ALLOWABLE. SITE INSTALL MIN. 3/8" x 6" LAG SCREWS 7/16" ORIENTED STRAND BOARD, RATED SHEATHING EXP. no=5a O X
STAGGERED FROM SIDE TO SIDE AT 24" O.C. 1— 24/16 TO BE FASTENED TO TRUSSES WTH 15 GA 7/16" Exz3 5 < ©
MAXIMUM. LAG SCREWS MUST PENETRATE CROWN STAPLE X 2 1/2° LEG OR EQUIVALENT AT 4" O.C. FXZ%Q
1 1 3/4° MINIMUM INTO ADJACENT MODULE TRUSS. FIRST 4 FEET FROM END WALLS SPACE TRUSSES ON EDGES AND 3" 0.C. IN FIELD. oy W o
AT 1/2 OF LSTED SPACING OR DESIGN TRUSSES Zmgo
NOTE: FIELD FASTENERS MAY BE 6" O.C. IN AREAS NOT il m o =
FOR END ZONE CONDITION. LOCATED WITHIN 3 FEET OF ENDWALLS OR AT OVERHANGS. UaQp & <
USTED ENGINEERED TRUSSES AT 1670.C. NOTE: SHEAR LOAD ON ROOF DIAPHRAGM AT END WALLS SHALL o
CONTINUOUS 2x3 SPF #3 RIDGE EACH HALF OR 24" O.C. PER DCA PACKAGE NOT EXCEED 151 PLF FOR THIS SHEATHING MATERIAL AND u.
=EE DETAR. 8 USTED ROOF TRUSS DESIGN LOADS: FASTENING. W
(e
SEE H.V.A.C. PLAN FOR CEIUNG DUCT SPECIFICATIONS. FASTEN RIDGE BEAM TO EACH TRUSS _n.__m,_mﬂ_.mmmunm MM_.” Mﬁ %%W ROOF COVERING OVER .__K_m. 0SB, o, =2
PER STRUCTURAL PACKAGE ) RATED SHEATHING, MINIMUM EXP.—1 24/16 — ]
i - LIVE LOAD 10 PSF BOTTOM CHORD SEE ROOF SHEATHING DETAIL. c
bl .—
- APPROVED RIDGE BEAM A DEAD LOAD 5 PSF BOTTOM CHORD 0 <
1/27[__]  (WTH ALT. FLAT CEILNG) ] FASTEN EACH TRUSS TO TOP PLATE WITH (3) 5 o
e ] | — ROOF INSULATION (BLOWN) #8X3" WOOD SCREWS ° By
i >
EXTERIOR WALL STRUCTURAL BRACING SIDEWALLS: ] L i
1/2°_]3/4" 1 1/2° RAFTER BEARING WEDGE " BRACING INSTALLATION: Elala le | &
112 79 XX U STRUCTURAL SHEATHING SHALL EXTEND x| <
— = CONTINUOUSLY FROM TOP OF SIDEWALL o<+ |~ v_|| X
S TOP PLATE TO LOWER EDGE OF FLOOR o|lOo |o (]
wxﬂz_.._.w __%meﬂmz qw KEEP BLOWN INSULATION — \ CEILING INTERIOR FINISH i L SN e o ae 1|7 1| M
AREA. SUPPORTED BY 2" NOMINAL LUMBER
T V/ : OF THE % ol el 1
A e N e e e e e e i e i SAME SIZE AND GRADE AS THE T la
=] CEILING TILE IS FASTENED INTO ENDWALL SMILAR BLOCKING AS SIDEWALL ~ o
TOP PLATE WITH 15 GA. x 7/167 CROWN \_ DBL 2x6 SPF§2 EXTERIOR WALL FRAMNG. (MBL). =|a|=]..
Mm_ﬂﬂ.m M_.M_._ _M %:M.Mxm“ﬂ_”u 4 c.a,E. 4| =28 GA x 1-1/2" STEEL STRAP FROM TOP PLATE. 467 M EXTERIOR WALL STRUCTURAL BRAGING ENDWALLS: [
70 SIDEW S| TRUSS TO WALL STUD AND/OR FROM 2 BRACING INSTALLATION: o
| 26 MIN. FINISH FASCIA TOP PLATE WITH 16 GA. x 1° CROWN =| RIDGE BEAM TO WALL STUD AT 16" = TRUCTURAL SHEATHING SHALL EXTEND =
OVED PACKAGE FOR EDGE STAPLE WITH 1" PENETRATION 4" O.C. B 0.C. W/ 7- 15 GA. x 1 1/8" STRUCTURAL SHEA MNOTE: SHEAR LOAD ON WALL
RAIL SPLICE REQUIREMENTS. PPLE 3 @ CONTINUOUSLY FROM ROOF SHEATHING OT EXCEED
o SRS e | STAPLES PER STRAP END PLUS STRAPS Sw TO LOWER EDGE OF FLOOR RIMRAIL. 237 PLF FOR THIS SHEATHNG. | 12
SPF #3 AT 16" O.C. *+| AT OPENINGS/COLUMNS PER FLOOR PLAN. EZ o
SOFFIT WITH VENT B rmon S ARSIADE WAL E< ALL SHEATHING EDGES TO BE MATERIAL AND FASTENING. y 5%
2x HEADER PER APPROVED m EACH | AR ) EXTERIOR: WALL | 5 SUPPORTED BY 2" NOMINAL LUMBER +luw|u| B8] <
FASTEN EACH TRUSS WITH STRUCTURAL PACKAGE ] i S5 OF THE SAME SIZE AND GRADE AS THE —“lh|l |~ o
SMPSON 110 HURRICANE STRAP W/ ) WAL BITEOR: TRes o) H TN 0 IR .= EXTERIOR WALL FRAMING (MIN.). SIElZlal &
11/2" WOOD SCREWS PER STRAP f=——T1rricAL W ; - 5 i = 4 8
B0 TvelonL ‘SoPwALL) o EaIvALT iptingbgrasio g 134" MN o 85 |BRACING MATERIAL: <|w o
D SRS 280E MARRIAGE WALL 14-6" MAX il = 3/8" APA RATED SHEATHING EXP. 1, EXP. 2, ol | @
ok 19/%2 0.58. ECN o SILL PLATE PER APPROVED e e o T AR ok w =0 EXT. OR 3/8" APA RATED SIDING EXT. OR Slc|ls| B
/32 0.5.8. EQUIVALENT. \\I STRUCTURAL PACKAGE 4 A\ 26 GA. x 1-1/2" STEEL STRAPS FROM WALL INSULATION—== gy 7/16 0.S.B. RATED SHEATHING EXP. 1. FASTENED Slsl8l8
BOTTOM PLATE 2x6 SPF #3 r=e CRIPPLE STUDS 2x6 WALL STUD TO RIM JOIST AT 16" W/ KRAFTBACK P Mm WITH 15 GA STAPLE W/7/16 CROWN x 1 3/4" LEG OR
L— s g AT 16" OC. BOTTOM PLATE MIN. 2x4 SPF #31 0.C. W/ 7- 15 GA. x 1 1/8 W o EQUIVALENT 4 O.C. EDGES AND 8" O.C. IN THE
5 STAPLES PER STRAP END PLUS STRAPS s FIELD.
: AT OPENINGS/COLUMNS PER FLOOR PLAN. ZF (o]
26 GA. x 1 1/2" STEEL STRAP FROM WALL (TYPICAL EACH MARRIAGE WALL) FLOOR IHSUCATION x5 EXTERIOR MATERIAL: 1]
ou :
STUD TO RIM JOIST AT OPENING STUDS AND S ALL EXTERIOR MATERIALS MUST MEET REQUIREMENTS o
16" 0/C WMITH 7— 15 GA. x 1 1/8" STAPLES @k i —~
PER AR OF SECTION R301, INCLUDING "LARGE MISSILE TEST' N
(TYPICAL mumm,_._ﬂ_._.m & ENDWALLS) S Sn»doz% - / 9.9.9.990999) m M
) ) 2 ﬁn € FLOOR JOIST SPECIFICATIONS = P>
; SEE FLOOR JOIST E 2x8 SPF#2 MIN. FLOOR JOIST ond RIMS FOR 13'—4" MODULES o W
5L KM OST 28 9P 2 Mh/ L | SPECIFICATIONS -t 2x8 SPF§2 MAY BE REPLACED BY 2x10 SPF#2 = O X
5 TYPICAL CONTINUOUS FOUNDATION WALL 2 . . ~N L O
| SEE FOUNDATION PLAN FOR DETAILS. : % DBL Wﬁﬂ%%ﬂ@ﬂﬁOﬂOﬂf ! 2x10 SPF§2 MIN. FLOOR JOIST and RIMS FOR 14'-6" MODULES F m
- STE SR 28 MAXIMUM RIM JOIST SPANS. ekl 1 SPF#2 MAY BE REPLACED WITH SYP#2 o X O O
TS T T T T MIN. 3/8° x 5° LAG SCREWS STAGGERED 1 = i 5 ALL FLOOR JOIST ARE 16" 0.C. %m ﬂ
= S SO T e ﬂ_whmcr.“_z_zc: = "= H2" MIN. NOIE: FLOOR SYSTEM IS NOT DESIGNED TO CARRY CONCENTRATED 0
s s i IO ADURGENT :Scm__.mﬁm:a_: iR o LOADS FROM COLUMNS. SEE FOUNDATION PLAN FOR SUPPORT L -
A | REQUIREMENTS AT MATE LINE AND SIDEWALL COLUMNS. [ O > >
(DESIGNED BY OTHERS) M . T —
(N =
INTERIOR FINISH MATERIAL EXTERIOR FINISH MATERIAL DOUBLE TOP PLATE DETAIL o <
CEILING — 1/2 INCH, HIGH STRENGTH FASTEN INNER 2x8 RIM TO JOIST W/5-16d x 3 1/2° NALLS
b X ROOF — SHINGLES INSTALLED PER - H L
i REINFORCED TYPE GYPSUM MANUFACTURER'S SPECS. SHINGLES or 7-8d x 3 NAL3 or 101800 ¥ 2 1/2" STAFLES. TRUSSES AT
HOARD, APP. FOR WET SHALL BE INSTALLED OVER 15§ FELT, 2 FASTEN INNER 2x10 RIM TO JOIST w/6-16d x 3 1/2° NALS  SIMPSON H-10 HURRICANE STRAP w/8 24" o/c. MAX. X
FINISH ' APPLICATION, LAYERS FOR PITCHES UP TO 4/12 AND or 9-8d x 3" NAILS or 14—15ga x 2 1/2" STAPLES. B Ll ol S FER SIAE <C
INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S 1 LAYER FOR 4/12 AND STEEPER (e JREAL IUENALE D syl Wi |
SPECS. SHINGLES SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM ALL NALS ARE COMMON NALS. DOUBLE
D3161, TAS 107 OR ASTM D7158 IN ALL STAPLES ARE 7/16™ CROWN MIN. TOP PLATE
WAL - 3/ mok unu oS oo ASCOROMNEE i CSreinots s . e
3/8 INCH MINIMUM VINYL. COVER SHINGLES SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM : 4l R 2 4 H By )
GYPSUM BOARD IN BATHROOMS. D3462. 5 R w o @ °
w“w. it ___n“mm. w“M STBS WAL — 5/8" TI-11 APA RATED PANEL SIDING FLOOR JOIST - oy R <G S uh 2=
: OR VINYL HORIZONTAL LAP SIDING S : T A | i a.aom. A, &5 &u @
FLOOR — BLOCK TILE OR LIN i INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S = WALL STUDS — _T: ; : : _ 9 MBH :
BATHROOM AND OTHER WET AREAS APEEICATIONS. BIICK. VENEER, OUTER 2xB RIM FASTENED TO INNER RIM w/12d AT 167 o/c MK, 4 £zl (&)
: STUCCO, OR OTHER APPROVED : / O 83%
CARPET, BLOCK TILE, OR LINOLEUM NAILS 10" oc STAGGERED TOP AND BOTTOM or 15 go z z
FINISH SITE INSTALLED BY OTHERS, X 2 1/2° STAPLES © 7* oc TOP AND BOTTOM o &z
IN ALL OTHER AREAS. FLOOR FINISH SUBJECT TO LOCAL APPROVAL 3 INSTALL 26 GA GALV. STRAP STUD TO - m.aﬁ
MAY BE FIELD INSTALLED ALL WALL FINISH MATERIAL SHALL BE OUTER 2x10 RIM FASTENED TO INTER RIM w/16d TOP PLATE. FASTEN W/7 15 GA. X 1 1/8" o Zad
INSTALLED OVER APPROVED MOISTURE NALS 10" oc STAGGERED TOP AND BOTIDM or 15.ga STAPLE EACH END ON EACH STUD. PAGE 7
PROTECTION MATERIAL x 2 1/2" STAPLES @ 6" oc TOP AND BOTTOM. T m w @>




NOTE:

THE FOUNDATION DESIGN IS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH 2004 FBC
WTH THE 05/06/07
SUPPLIMENTS AND IS BASED
ON 130 MPH WIND.

OPTION #1 USING

*
SIMPSON MAS MUDSILL

SIMPSON MAS CONNECTOR

OR EQUAL FOR 6' OF WALL FROM

EACH CORNER MAX. SPACING S= 1'—4" 0.C.
REMAINING WALLS: S= 2'-8" 0.C.

FASTEN CONNECTOR TO
RIM JOIST USING (4) 10d
NAILS OR (4) #8x2 1/2"
WOOD SCREWS.

#10x4" WOOD SCREW
FROM RIM RAIL INTO
MUD SILL @ 16” O/C.

EXTERIOR FINISH

EXTERIOR SIDEWALL
OF MODULE

EXTERIOR FINISH EXTENDING
OVER FOUNDATION
WALL

CONTINUOUS SOLID
CONCRETE LINTEL
FORMED AND POURED
IN PLACE.

#4 VERTICAL BAR 4'-0" 0.C.
AND AT EACH CORNER
FILL CELLS W/CONCRETE

8x16 CMU CONTINUOUS

‘FOUNDATION WALL

MIN.

CONTINUOUS CONCRETE —71
FOOTING "~

EXTERIOR WALL SHEATHING

AMOFOAM SILL SEALER
OR EQUAL

2x8 P.T. MUD SILL

TAPCON INSTALLED
© 80" (1/4" x 2 1/4"
HWH TYPICAL )

1— #4 REBAR
CONTINUOUS
IN LINTEL

CONTINUOUS LINTEL
FORMED AND POURED
IN PLACE.

ABOVE GRADE

DEPTH BELOW GRADE
IS SUBJECT TO LOCAL CODES

16" MIN.

2— #5 REBAR CONTINUOUS
(GRADE #40)

8x16 CMU CONTINUOUS
FOUNDATION WALL ~

MIN.

— “-DEPTH BELOW GRADE
= IS SUBJECT TO LOCAL CODE

MG 22 P8

CONTINUOUS CONCRETE &y
FOOTING -

1 0”

I~
2— #5 REBAR CONTINUOUS

16" MIN. (GRADE #40)

w
7
: 4
FLUSH SIDE WALL AND FOUNDATION WALL DETAILS 2 <
. o
o o 0O
3 Ll =
* = OR EQUIVALENT ] Qo
o a _Alh
OPTION #2 USING 1/2”¢ ANCHOR BOLTS|,, 2
A y ui
& SIMPSON LSTA—18 2" AEE
5< .. = ~ | o
omX O o|©
SIMPSON LSTA—18 OR EQUAL AT EACH CORNER J-BOLT. 6% F DL
SIMPSON LSTA-18's (OR EQUAL) MAY BE INSTALLED AT <EZRO 0|8
4'-0", 8-0" OR 12'—0" BUT NOT TO EXCEED 12'-0" 0.C. - EXTERIOR WALL SHEATHING z2E82 ol 114
(PUT FIRST PILOT HOLE OVER J-BOLT, LAY 21/2 .mzmsw c|o|o
STRAP BETWEEN MASONRY AND SILL PLATE) Il_ e AMOFOAM SILL SEALER zrgtoll G 5
. < OR EQUAL ¥=3hx m R
FASTEN CONNECTOR TO RI 3l
JOIST USING (4) 10d NAILS OR A _./ L RUR = &z
(4) #8x2 1/2° WOOD SCREWS. 1/4"x2 1/2" TAPCON m B u elal 2] & 3!
; INSTALLED CENTERED g <3 &l | o] LS
L1418 BETWEEN J-BOLTS < z 23 29| &
#-0" 0.C. ALONG SIDEWALL A ummn. o |
410x4” WOOD SCREW FROM 2'~0" 0.C. ALONG ENDWALL A m.gmm N B Y
RIMRAIL INTO P.T. MUD SILL e E3%% ol=| &l
@ 12" 0/C. ALONG SIDEWALLS TAPCON m mumm o
AND 8" 0/C ALONG ENDWALLS £
1— #4 REBAR CONTINUOUS 3 k=
EXTERIOR FINISH IN LINTEL _ “iol &
ok LS
LINTEL BLOCK OR S| E[Z|e| &
CONTINUOUS LINTEL 1/2"¢ J—-BOLT W/7" MIN EMBEDMENT . -
FORMED AND POURED 7 5/8" — SPACE BOLTS 1'—4" 0.C. EXCEPT SPACING 8l |2 e
IN PLACE. MAY BE INCREASED TO 4'-0" 0.C. AT slsl 8
SIDE WALL AREAS NOT LOCATED WITHIN
14'-6" OF END WALLS. LOCATE ONE
BOLT WITHIN 12" OF EACH END OF EACH
EXTERIOR SIDEWALL: SILL BOARD.
OF MODULE o
) ©
S g
EXTERIOR FINISH EXTENDING — &
OVER FOUNDATION i e )
WALL B
o0
Ko«
LINTEL BLOCK OR N
CONTINUOUS LINTEL = o
FORMED AND POURED =8q
IN PLACE: W L
3 i - | ) o W v_ln.
#4 VERTICAL BAR 4'-0" O.C. 2 No Ty
AND AT EACH CORNER Z| =
FILL CELLS W/CONCRETE S| © W W
o5 - Ld
: w| 3 T 5
. -— O
o & m
: <




T 2
NOTE: = =
THE FOUNDATON OESKH IS W POURED CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL DETAILS F 3
ACCORDANCE WITH 2004 FBC 1 2
WITH THE 05/06/07 & LE
SUPPLIMENTS AND IS BASED 3k S
——— * = OR EQUIVALENT 3 Mz
O < =
* o
»
OPTION #3 USING SIMPSON MAS MUDSILL OPTION #4 USING 1/2°¢ ANCHOR BOLTS|,, 2
) : -E R 8 2
& SIMPSON LSTA-18 Ez" £EQ
[l 4 Lo
535 2 .
SIMPSON LSTA-18 OR EQUAL AT EACH CORNER J-BOLT. 8,° 2
I rg— SIMPSON LSTA-18's (OR EQUAL) MAY BE INSTALLED AT T _— <GZ5B2
. EXTERIOR WALL SHEATHING 4-0", 8'-0" OR 12'-0" BUT NOT TO EXCEED 12'-0" 0.C. - 8255
OR EQUAL FOR 6' OF WALL FROM (PUT FIRST PILOT HOLE OVER J-BOLT, LAY 21/2 mmmww s
EACH CORNER MAX. SPACING S= 1'—4" 0.C. AMOFOAM SILL SEALER STRAP BETWEEN MASONRY AND SILL PLATE) 1..._ AMOFOAM SILL SEALER mmmmm 2 L
REMAINING WALLS: S= 2'-8" 0.C. OR EQUAL XeE@LX 2 =
S FASTEN CONNECTOR TO RIM < g, T A L o oy
FASTEN CONNECTOR TO N JOIST USING (4) 10d NALLS OR A o Bt e oz
RIM JOIST Acmu;_o (4) 10d 2x8 P.T. MUD SILL (4) #8x2 1/2" WOOD SCREWS. 1/4x2 1/2" TAPCON W.__ m " o€ =
NALS) OR (4) foiz /T INSTALLED CENTERED 4 ~ <
WOOD SCREWS. TAPCON INSTALLED LSTA-18 BETWEEN J-BOLTS M = mm Ble oo
== @ 8-0" (1/4" x 2 1/4 4-0" 0.C. ALONG SIDEWALL mmun. b9 e
#10x4" WOOD SCREW ANz i PCH...) #10x4” WOOD SCREW FROM Yt Z-0" 0.C. ALONG ENDWALL =) u...mm Tl %
FROM RIM RAIL INTO 5 IN 1— #4 REBAR RIMRAIL _\zs P.T. MUD SILL g nm 5|o S
MUD SILL @ 16" 0/C. B @ 12° 0/C. ALONG SIDEWALLS T %z TAPCON e
g %oq._ﬁmmcw AND 8" 0/C ALONG ENDWALLS B RN o b RENAR CONTMIDOUS m N o
| i .. - b el 0
IN LINTEL X N
EXTERIOR FINISH = j
EATERER: v COURBAON WL 1/2°¢ J—BOLT W/7" MIN EMBEDMENT T, © 21 m
. SPACE BOLTS 1'—4” 0.C. EXCEPT SPACING x| 2
il qW\ m. FORMED AND POURED FOUNDATION WALL MAY BE INCREASED T0 4-0° 0.C. AT o bt B
- PEAGE. e o 7 5/8" SIDE WALL AREAS NOT LOCATED WITHIN ¥ ]2 L
g T0 8” 14'=6" OF END WALLS. LOCATE ONE 25l 8
ednel BOLT WITHIN 12" OF EACH END OF EACH
OF MODULE e i
| Aot AL OPENINGS. BARS SHALL -~ |
EXTEND AT LEAST 24" BEYOND CORNERS e
OF OPENING WHERE POSSIBLE. - NOTE: %B 4 BARS SHALL BE PROVIDED
EXTERIOR FINISH EXTENDING AROUN OPENINGS. BARS SHALL .
OVER FOUNDATION EXTEND AT LEAST 24" BEYOND CORNERS O ©
WALL OF OPENING WHERE POSSIBLE. = 0
EXTERIOR FINISH EXTENDING — S
OVER FOUNDATION g™ / e M
HORIZONTAL BAR AT 12" 0.C. WALL / N
¢ / #4 HORIZONTAL BAR AT 12" O.C. 229«
LINTEL BLOCK OR HS O
CONTINUOUS LINTEL Sxok
FORMED AND POURED \ S8
O .y .-
-
#4 VERTICAL BAR 18" 0.C. 7T w ) _ L ol =
AND AT EACH CORNER = #4 VERTICAL BAR 18" O.C. | 2 m A TG
% Z| AND AT EACH CORNER Z| = o
= =
= m N w @) N
N w| 3 w| 3 w3
7 5/8" 10 8" - GRADE - | 9 7 5/8" T0 8" GRADE -1 9
Z . CONCRETE FOUNDATION <
CONCRETE FOUNDATION ; . <
WALL FORMED AND i e —F WALL FORMED AND —F
POURED IN PLACE : ~lo POURED IN PLACE ]
= o T =
= S Y = T = Z s sUBiECT To LookL pboE
" o s < IS SUBJECT TO LOCAL CODES N = 7B
CONTINUOUS CONCRETE 5 o el G = CONTINUOUS CONCRETE —7] = G 22
FOOTING - Ll A % FOOTING - =) [
2 "5 = o
r. -4 o — e
~
" = ONTINYOUS
16" MIN 2— #5 REBAR CONTINUOUS mom%mxﬂ% c PAGE 8A
. (GRADE #40)

E 5.7A




OPT. #2 ENDWALL SECTION DETAILS W/OUT FRAME

4-164 NALS OR 6-f10
x 31/2° WOOD SCREWS

7/16" 0SB FASTENED WITH
SIMPSON H-2.5 TES
OR EQUIVALENT PRE-ENGIEERED TRUSS SEE CROSS SECTION
© 24"0.C. (DOUBLE IN FOR FASTENING REQUIREMENTS
ENDZONES OR ENDZONE
PLYWOOD APPROVED TRUSS)
STRIP
=== i= - 7 2x4 GABLE WALL (SEE
i=a / OTHER APPROVED (DETNLS
i 1 FOR CONSTRUCTION)
. - 2X4 BLOCKING / ATTACH GABLE WALL TO
2-#10 X 41 /_'2 WooD 5 FASTENED TO TRUSS CHORDS AJOINING TRUSS W/#8x3" WOOD
SCREWS @ 12" 0.C. : AT EACH END W/3-16d TOE NAILS AN SCREWS, TOE SCREWED @ 12" o.c.
.' X TO ALL INTERSECTING TRUSS
_/‘. FRAMING MEMBERS AND CHORDS.
' BRACING — SEE CHART BELOW
RRmE RORR " o BV LT oL TG I—/ 2x4 BLOCKING © SAME SPACING AS
26 GA X 1 1/2" STEEL . x
STRAP WITH (6) 15 GA N (T‘?%.} DIAGONAL BRACING
X 7/16" X 1 1/8" STAPLES i 2-#10 X 4 1/2" WOOD
EACH END, FROM BLOCK SCREWS @ 12° 0.C. FROM
[y Lg%ogr(mps pr= GABLE BOTTOM PLATE TOP
REQUIRED AT EACH TRUSS TR T
£ s LOCATIONS BETWEEN END WALL F
& DIAGONAL BRACE ATTACHMENT SON H 2.5
[FT7 7777777772277 LOCATION,
£ oD Sk xt - 3/8" APA RATED SHEATHING
21/2" b BOjE 2X6 BLOCKING AT HORIZ. SEE CROSS SECTION FOR
SHEATHING JOINTS ———] FASTENING REQUIREMENTS.
) LSTA-18 WINDOW OR DOOR HEADER
(PER DCA PKG) N —
T TAPCON
iL 1/2"¢ AB. SEE FOUNDATION DETAILS S
it -B. Al WIND SPEED BRACE SPACIN
: e FOR REQUIRED SPACING 130 MPH ?5. %Ecs ING
: R B e 110 MPH 24" 0.C.
—0" 0.C. NOTE: BRACES MAY BE SINGLE 2X4 FOR
> A GG R LENGTHS UPTO 727, USE 2-2X4'S FOR

NGTHS WHEN
ARE USEDFASTEN ONE MEMSER ON EACH
0 SIDE OF BLOCKING.

NOTES
1.)  J—BOLT WITH LSTA MAY BE REPLACED WITH
MUDSILL ANCHORS. SEE FOUNDATION PAGE
FOR DETAILS ON OPTION #1 OR OPTION #2.

2.) #10 WOOD SCREW x 4" (MIN. 1" PENETRATION INTO SILL PLATE)
SPACED 12" 0.C. ALONG SIDEWALL AND 8" 0/C ALONG ENDWALL.
TOE SCREW FROM FLOOR RIM RAIL TO SILL PLATE.

TYPICAL WINDOW/DOOR

WINDOW SILL PLATE
(PER DCA PKG)

2X6 SPF # 3
© 16" OR 24" 0O.C.

(SY00Q ONV SMOANM TIV "dAL) #/1 Z8

SEE APPROVED PACKAGE FOR
WALL TO FLOOR FASTENING
EXTERIOR SIDEWALL

OF MODULE EXTERIOR FINISH, EXTENDING
SEE APPROVED PACKAGE FOR
WALL TO FLOOR FASTENING OVER FOUNDAT!

#10 WOOD SCREW x 4"
DOUBLE 2x RIM JOIST SEE FOUNDATION DETAILS
TAPCON
|- BEAM TERMITE SHIELD
— TERMITE SHEW BLRTE ON FOONDATION WALLS  [iept SINPSON MAS CONNECTOR
v i ,:5'.; OR EQUAL
@ 28 PRESSURE TREATED / £ VERTICM. BAR 4'-0" 0.C. SEALE % 8x16 CMU CONTINUOUS
* PLATE ON PIERS D AT EACH CORNER k%) ¥ FOUNDATION WALL
s F]LL CELLS W/CONCRETE X o
' " ) GRADE
AV‘_"'""'—"_
DEPTH BELOW GRADE
{S SUBJECT T A CONTINUQUS SOLID DEPTH BELOW GRADE
CODES SR 12qu ﬁglcl:mﬁu CONCRETE FOOTING S SUBJECT TO LOCAL
SEE FOUNDATION CODES OR 12" MINIMUM
SINGLE _SOLID DETAILS FOR REQUIRED
DETAILS FOR_REQUIRED —nt 2) #5 REBAR CONTINUOUS
FOOTING SIZE. (GRADE #40)

ENDWALL SECTION W/FRAME

ENDWALL SECTION W/O FRAME
GENERAL NOTES:

(1.) SHEATHING ON GABLE ENDWALL STUDDING IS SITE INSTALLED.

(2.) SHEATHING TO BE NOTCHED TO FIT AROUND OVERHANG BLOCKING.

(3.) SPECIFICATIONS SHOWN ARE TYPICAL, SEE MODEL PLANS FOR MODEL SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS.

(4.) CONSTRUCTION IS LIMITED TO 130 MPH. EXP. C.

(5.) MAXIMUM MEAN ROOF HEIGHT IS LIMITED TO 20'-0".

(6.) MAXIMUM GABLE ENDWALL HEIGHT IS LIMITED TO 7'-9" WITH FLAT TRUSSES, 6'-9” WITH VAULTED TRUSSES.
(7.) MAXIMUM WALL HEIGHT IS 9'=1" WITH FLAT TRUSSES, 10'—=1" WITH VAULTED TRUSSES.

(8.) ALL NAILS ARE COMMON NAILS UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.
R (9) ALL LUMBER IS SPF#2 OR BETTER UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.
z
o
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